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Wickham, Jerry, Env. Health

To: Friel, Ana

Cc: denis.l.brown@shell.com

Subject: RE: 1285 Bancroft, San Leandro - June 15 correspondence not received by CRA until today.

Hi  Ana,

My June 15 letter mistakenly had the old Sonoma address for CRA. Will try to purge the old address on future
correspondence. I understand the potential for schedule extensions on this case given the delay in receiving my
letter. Just let me know if that becomes the case.

Regards,
Jerry Wickhom
Alomedo County Environmentol Heollh
1131 Horbor  Boy Porkwoy
Alomedo, CA 94502-6577
510-567-6791 phone
5lO-332-9335 fox
ierrv.wickhcm@ocgov.org

From: Friel, Ana [mailto:afriel@craworld.com]
Sentr Tuesday, August 14, 2OO7 9122 AM
To: Wickham, Jerry, Env. Health
Cc: denis,l.brown@shell.com
Subjectl 1285 Bancroft, San Leandro - June 15 correspondence not received by CRA until today.
Importance: High

Hi Jerry,

CRA had not received a response from you for the above-referenced site (but we did receive the one for the other
San Leandro site dated early July). l've been waiting to get yourwork plan approval to initiate the work, but
hadn't seen it. Since it had been so long, I started writing to you today to ask when you would send that, but then
I decided to have our clerical people check with Shell to see if they received it, and sure enough, your letter dated
June 15, 2007 had been received by them, but not by CRA. I don't know if post office didn't forward some mail
(which is a scary thought), or, if it slipped through our clerical staff and is missing (also, not a good thing).

So, ljuq! received your June 15 lefter today, and will begin the right of entry agreements and scheduling field
work right away. You gave us a long period of time for implementation (to accommodate the ROES), and l'll do
what I can to get the work completed in order to meet the November I report due date - but wanted to make you
aware that CRA isiust now beginning to work on this. lguess lshould have checked on this earlier, because it
really wasn't like you to respond to one and not the other. I am really sorry about this.

Please make a note that all mail to us should no longer be addressed to Cambria at 270 Perkins Street in
Sonoma, but should be going to:
Conestoga-Rovers & Associates at 19449 Riverside Drive, Suite 230, Sonoma, CA 95476

Let me know if any questions.

Thanks.

Ana Friel, PG
Conestoga-Rov€rs & Associates

408 7th Street,Suite A, Eureka, CA 95501

8/14/2007
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p (707) 268-3812
f(701 268-8180
c (701\ 845-4066
afiel@plaworfd.pgm

Conestoga-Rovers & Associates has acquired the former Cambria Environmental T€chnology
Visit us at www,craworld,com

This e-mail may contain confidential and privileged material for the sole use of the intended recipient. Any review or dlstribution by others is sbictly
prohibited. If you are not the intended recipient please contact the seMer and delete all copies,

8t14t2001
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AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency oirector

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIBONMENTAL PROTECTION
'1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567'6700
FAX (510) 3s7-9335June 15, 2007

Mr. Denis Brown
Shell Oil Products US
20945 S- Wilmington Ave.
Carson, CA 90810-1039

Subject: Fuel Leak Case No. RO0000156 and
6017, 1285 Bancroft Avenue, San Leandro, CA

Dear Mr. Brown:

Geotracker Global lD T060010'1224, Shell#l3-
94577

Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) staff has reviewed the fuel leak case file for the
above-referenced site including the recently submitted document entitled, "Site Investigation
Work Plan," dated May 22,2007. The Work Plan proposes performing a CPT investigation to 90
feet bgs and shallow soil sampling near the UST complex. The proposed scope of work may be
implemented provided that the technical comments below are addressed and incorporated during
the proposed field investigation. Submittal of a revised Work Plan is not required unless an
alternate scooe of work outside that described in the Work Plan and technical comments below is
propose0.

We request that you address the following technical comments, perform the proposed work, and
send us the reports described below.

TECHNICAL COMMENTS

1. Soil Sampling in Shallow Soil Borings. The Work Plan proposes continuous soil sampling
in soil borings SB-13 through SB-16. Soil samples are to be visually logged in the field for
soil type, color, moisture content, odor, and other observed features and screened with a
photoionization detector. Soil samples are to be collected for laboratory analysis at any
interval where visible staining, odor, or elevated PID readings are observed. lf visible
staining, odor, or elevaied PID readings are observed, a sufficient number of soil samples
must be collected to characterize the vertical interval over which the contamination occurs. lf
no visible soil staining, odor, or elevated PID readings are observed in the soil boring, we
request that a minimum of three soil samples be collected for laboratory analyses from each
soil boring. lf no visible soil staining, odor, or elevated PID readings are observed, the
uppermost sample is to be collected at a depth of 10 feet bgs and the remaining two soil
samples are to be collected at lithologic changes observed below 10 feet bgs or are to be
collected at depths of 20 and 30 feei bgs if no significant lithologic changes are observed.
Please present boring logs, screening results, and analytical data for soil samples in the Site
lnvestigation Report requested below.
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Grab Groundwater Sampling in cPT Borings. The proposed method for grab groundwater
sampling is acceptable. Please review the hydrogeologic cross sections and CPT logs in
selecting the vertical intervals for depth-discrete groundwater sampling.

Proposed Laboratory Analyses. The proposed laboratory analyses for soil samples are
acceptable. In addition to the proposed analyses for groundwater samples, we request that
the groundwater samples be analyzed for a full target list of chlorinated solvents using EPA
Method 524.21624 (8260). Please present results from the soil and groundwater analyses in
the Site Investigation Report requested below.

TECHNICAL REPORT REQUEST

Please submit technical reports to Alameda County Environmental Health (Attention: Jerry
Wickham), according to the following schedule:

o November 9, 2007 - Site Investigation Report

. 30 days following the end of each quarter - Quarterly Monitoring Report

These reports are being requested pursuant to California Health and Safety Code Section
25296.10. 23 CCR Sections 2652 through 2654, and 2721 through 2728 outline the
responsibilities of a responsible party in response to an unauthorized release from a petroleum
UST system, and require your compliance with this request.

ELECTRONIC SUBMITTAL OF REPORTS

The Alameda County Environmental Cleanup Oversight Programs (LOP and SLIC) now require
submission of all reports in electronic form to the county's ftp site. Paper copies of reports will no
longer be accepted. The electronic copy replaces the paper copy and will be used for all public
information requests, regulatory review, and compliance/enforcement activities. Instructions for
submission of electronic documents to the Alameda County Environmental Cleanup Oversight
Program ftp site are provided on the attached "Electronic Report Upload (ftp) Instructions."
Please do not submit reoorts as attachments to electronic mail.

Submission of reports to the Alameda County ftp site is an addition to existing requirements for
electronic submittal of informatlon to the State Water Resources Control Board {SWRCB)
Geotracker website. Submission of reports to the Geotracker website does not fulfill the
requirement to submit documents to the Alameda County ftp site. In September 2004, the
SWRCB adopted regulations that require electronic submittal of information for groundwater
cleanup programs. For several years, responsible parties for cleanup of leaks from underground
storage tanks (USTs) have been required to submit groundwater analytical data, surveyed
locations of monitor wells, and other data to the Geotracker database over the Internet.
Beginning July 1, 2005, electronic submittal of a complete copy of all necessary reports was
required in Geotracker (in PDF format). Please visit the SWRCB website for more information on
lhese requirements (htto://www.swrcb.ca.qov/usVcleanuoielectronic reportino).
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PERJURY STATEMENT

All work plans, technical reports, or technical documents submitted to ACEH must be
accompanied by a cover letter from the responsible party that states, at a minimum, the following:
"l declare, under penalty of perjury, that the information and/or recommendations contained in the
attached document or report is true and correct to the best of my knowledge." This letter must be
signed by an officer or legally authorized representative of your company. Please include a cover
letter satisfying these requirements with all future reports and technical documents submitted for
this fuel leak case.

PROFESSIONAL CERTIFICATION & CONCLUSIONS/RECOMMENDATIONS

The California Business and Professions Code (Sectlons 6735,6835, and 7835.1) requires that
work plans and technical or implementation reports containing geologic or engineering
evaluations andior judgments be performed under the direction of an appropriately registered or
certified professional. For your submittal to be considered a valid technical report, you are to
present site specific data, data interpretations, and recommendations prepared by an
appropriately licensed professional and include the professional registration stamp, signature,
and statement of professional certification. Please ensure all that all technical reports submitted
for this fuel leak case meet this requirement.

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUND

Please not€ that delays in investigation, later reports, or enforcement actions may result in your
becoming ineligible to receive grant money from the state's Underground Storage Tank Cleanup
Fund (Senate Bill 2004) to reimburse you for the cost of cleanup.

AGENCY OVERSIGHT

lf it appears as though significant delays are occurring or reports are not submitted as requested,
we will consider referring your case to lhe Regional Board or other appropriate agency, including
the County District Attorney, for possible enforcemenl actions. California Health and Safety
Code, Section 25299-76 authorizes enforcement including administrative action or monetary
penalties of up to $10,000 per day for each day of violation-

lf you have any questions, please call me at (510) 567-6791 .

Sincerelv.

4th,M*,*
Hazardous Materials SDecialist
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Enclosure: ACEH Electronic Report Upload (ftp) Instructions

cc: Ana Friel
Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.
270 Perkins Street
Sonoma, CA 95476

Donna Drogos, ACEH
Jerry Wickham, ACEH
File



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES r

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Asency oirector

ENVI RON[,4ENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIF]ONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway. Sui le 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337-9s35March 9, 2007

Mr. Denis Brown
Shell Oil Products US
20945 S. Wilmington Ave.
Carson, CA 90810'1039

subject: Fuel Leak case No. Ro0000156 and Geotracker Global lD T0600101224, Shell#13-
6017. 1285 Bancroft Avenue, San Leandro, CA

Dear Mr. Brown:

Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) staff has reviewed the fuel leak case file for the
above-referenced site including the recently submitted report entitled, "Agency Response and
Proposed Future Actions," dated February 9, 2007. The report proposes performing a GPT
investigation to 90 feet bgs and shallow soil sampling near the usT complex. The proposal to
conduct additional invesiigation near the USTs to evaluate source area remediation is
acceptable. we request that you present detailed plans for the investigation in the work Plan
requested below.

The recommendation to continue quarterly groundwater monitoring and to analyze groundwater

samples for one hydrologic cycle is also acceptable. Please present the results in the
groundwater monitoring reports requested below. ACEH appreciates the hydrogeologic cross
sections presented in the "Agency Response and Proposed Future Actions," Ieport. As additional
data are collected near the lJSTs, please update these cross sections and include them in future
reports as appropriate.

We request that you perform the proposed work and send us the reports described below.

TECHNIGAL REPORT REQUEST

Please submit technical reports to Alameda County Environmental Health (Attehtion: Jerry
Wickham), according to the following schedule:

. May 23, 2007 - Work Plan

. 30 days following the end of each quarter - Quarterly Monitoring Report

These reports are being requested pursuant to california Health and safety code section
25296.10. 23 CCR Sections 2652 through 2654, and 2721 through 2728 outline the
responsibilities of a responsibte party in response to an unauthorized release from a petroleum
UST system, and require your compliance with this request.
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ELECTRONIC SUBMITTAL OF REPORTS

The Alameda County Environmental Cleanup Oversight Programs (LOP and SLIC) now require
submission of all reports in electronic form to the county's ftp site. Paper copies of reports will no
longer be accepted. The electronic copy replaces the paper copy and will be used for all public
information requests, regulatory revieu and compliance/enforcement activities. Instructions for
submission of electronic documents to the Alameda County Environmental Cleanup Oversight
Program ftp site are provided on the attached "Electronic Report Upload (ftp) Instructions."
Please do not submit reports as attachments to electronic mail.

Submission of reports to the Alameda County ftp site is an addition to existing requirements for
electronic submittal of information to the State Water Resources Control Board (SWRCB)
Geotracker website. Submission of reDorts to the Geotracker website does not fulfill the
requirement to submit documents to the Alameda County ftp site. In September 2004, the
SWRCB adopted regulations that require electronic submittal of information for groundwater
cleanup programs. For several years, responsible parties for cleanup of leaks from underground
storage tanks (USTs) have been required to submit groundwater analytical data, surveyed
Iocations of monitor wells, and other data to the Geotracker database over the Internet,
Beginning July 1, 2005, electronic submittal of a complete copy of all necessary reports was
required in Geotracker (in PDF format)- Please visit the SWRCB website for more information on
these requirements (http://wvw.swrcb.ca.qov/usucleanup/electronic reportinq).

PERJURY STATEMENT

All work plans, technical reports, or technical documents submitted to ACEH must be
accompanied by a cover letter from the responsible party that states, at a minimum, the following:
"l declare, under penalty of periury, that the information and/or recommendations contained in the
attached document or report is true and correct to th6 best of my knowledge." This letter must be
signed by an officer or legally authorized representative of your company. Please include a cover
lefter satisfying these requirements with all future reports and technical documents submitted for
lhis fuel leak case.

The California Business and Professions Code (Sections 6735,6835, and 7835.1) requires that
work plans and technical or implementation reports containing geologic or engineering
evaluations and/or judgments be performed under the direction of an appropriately registered or
certified professional. For your submittal to be considered a valid technical report, you are to
present site specific data, data interpretations, and recommendations prepared by an
appropriately licensed professional and include the professional registration stamp, signature,
and statement of professional certification. Please ensure all that all technical reports submitted
for this fuel leak case meet this requirement.

UNOERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUND

Please note that delays in investigation, later reports, or enforcement actions may result in your
becoming ineligible to receive grant money from the state's Underground Storage Tank Cleanup
Fund (Senate Bjll 2004) to reimburse you for the cost of cleanup.
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AGENCY OVERSIGHT

lf it appears as though Significant delays are occurring or reports are not submitted as requested,
we will consider referring your case to the Regional Board or other appropriate agency, including
the County District Attorney, for possible enforcement actions. California Health and Safety
Code, Section 25299.76 authorizes enforcement including administralive action or monetary
penalties of up to $10,000 per day for each day of violation.

lf you have any questions, please call me at (510) 567-679'1

Sincerely,

\\'.\ol*.,"-,

Hazardous Materials Specialist

Enclosure: ACEH Eleckonic Report Upload (ftp) Instructions

cc: Ana Friel
Cambria Environmental Technology, lnc.
270 Perkins Street
Sonoma, CA 95476

John Camp
City of San Leandro
Environmental Services Division
Civic Center
835 East 14n Street
San Leandro, CA 94577

Donna Drogos, ACEH
Jerry Wickham, ACEH
File
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Wickham, Jerry, Env. Health

From: Wickham, Jerry, Env. Health

Sent: Wednesday, February 07,2007 5:17 PM

To: 'Friel, Ana'

Cc: denis.l.brown@shell.com

Subject: RE: San Leandro -- groundwater question...

Hi Ana,

I don't have any water level data readily available prior to 1990. Waler levels in 1990 at the 1784 1 50th site were
about the same as present, about 25 feet bgs. Water levels in 1990 at the 1285 Bancroft site were about 43 feei
bgs. In a very general sense, water levels have risen historically over the last several decades along the East
Bay Plain due to decreased usage of groundwater and greater recharge from leaking water and sewer lines.
Attached is a USGS report on the Hydfogeology ofthe San Leandro and San Lorenzo area.

Regards,
Jerry wickhom
Alomedo County Environmentol Heolth
l13l  Horbor Boy Porkwoy
Alomedo. CA 94502-6577
510-567-6791 phone
5l 0-337-9335 fox
ierry.Wickfr,rs_gac gov,ol'g

From: Friel, Ana Imailtolafriel@cambria-env.com]
Sent: Wednesday, February 07, 2007 3:55 PM
To: Wickham, Jerry, Env. Health
Cc: denis,l.brown@shell.com
Subject: san Leandro -- groundwater question,,.

Hi Jerry,

I'm working madly on these two San Leandro sites (1285 Bancroft and 1784'1SIn Ave). Do you know if the
groundwater in San Leandro used to be significantly lower than the depths we've monitored here over the past 10
years? We're seeing water table ranging between 20-30 fbg at both sites. Do you know if there's any historical
data showing that the depth to water used to be consistently below 30 fbg in this area?

Thanks.

Ana Friel, PG
Asociate Geologist
Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.

408 7th Sfieet,Suite A, Eureka, CA 95501
afriel@cambria-env. com
p (707) 268-3812
f(707) 268-8180
c (70'D 845-4066

This e-mail may contain confidential and privileged materialfor the sole use of the intended recipient. Any review or distibution bY others ls strlctiy
prohibited. Ifyou are not the intended reclplent please contact $e sender and delete all coples.

2/7/2007



t
Page I of2

Rcr s u.
Wickham, Jerry, Env, Health

To: Friel, Ana

Gc: denis.l.brown@shell.com

Subject: RE: Request for 30-day Extension; Shell Station @ 1285 Bancroft, San Leandro (RO 156) (Shell
sAP# 136017)

Hi Ana,

The schedule for report submittal for case RO156 1285 Bancroft in San Leandro is extended to February 9, 2007.

Regards,
Jerry Wickhom
Alomedo Counly Environmenlol Heollh
I I3l Horbor Boy Porkwoy
Alomedo, CA 94502-6577
510-562-6791 phone
5'10-332-9335 fox
lerry-r4relbq m @aeqav -org

From: Friel, Ana [mailto:afriel@cambria-env.com]
Senti Monday, January 08, 2007 3:55 PM
To: Wickham, Jerry, Env. Health
Ccr denis.l,brown@shell.com
Subject: Request for 30-day Extension; Shell Station @ 1285 Bancroft, San Leandro (RO 156) (Shell SAP#
136017)
Importance: High

Hi Jerry,

I left you a voice message about this today, but wanted to have an email waiting for you upon your return.

In your letter dated October 20,2006, you requested a submittal addressing the technical comments and
including cross sections and recommendations be submitted by January 10,2007 . Under normal circumstances,
this timeframe would have been adequate; however, there have been a number of circumstances which has
caused the delay of this submittal, and it will not be ready for issue by January 10,2OO7.

My draft will be forwarded to Shell and to iheir research group in Houston by the end of this week (hopefully
Wednesday). To allow for their adequate review of this submittal, and for Cambria to make appropriate edits
upon receipt of their comments, we respectfully request a 30-day extension b€ granted (February 9, 2007).

I apologize for this late request. Please contact me or Denis Brown of Shell (707-865-0251 ) with any questions or
concerns. We appreciate your consideration of this request.

Ana Friel, PG
Associate Geologist
Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.

408 7th Street,Suite A, Eureka, CA 95501
afiiel@cambria-env. com
p (707) 268-3812
f(707) 268-8180
c (707) 845-4066

|912001



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES DAGENCY

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONIVlENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Sui le 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337'9335November 21 , 2006

Mr. Denis Brown
Shell Oil Products US
20945 S. Wilmington Ave.
Carson, CA 90810-1039

Subiect: Fuel Leak Case Shell#13-6017, 1285 Bancroft Avenue, San Leandro,
CA - Schedule Clarification

Dear Mr. Brown:

Please disregard Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) correspondence dated
November 16, 2006 regarding the schedule for report submittal for the above referenced site.
That November 16, 2006 correspondence incorrectly referenced the 1285 Bancroft Avenue site in
San Leandro. The schedule for report submittal is unchanged from that requested in our October
16, 2006 correspondence, which is repeated for clarification in the Technical Report Request
oetow-

TECHNICAL REPORT REQUEST

Please submit technical reports to Alameda County Environmentai Health (Attention: Jerry
Wickham), according to the following schedule:

r January 'lO,2OO7 - Work Plan for Interim Remediation including Hydrogeologic Cross
Sections and Recommendations

. 30 days following the end of each quarter - Quarterly Monitoring Report

These reports are being requested pursuant to California Health and Safety Code Section
25296.10. 23 CCR Sections 2652 through 2654, and 2721 through 2728 outline the
responsibilities of a responsible party in response to an unauthorized release from a petroleum
UST system, and require your compliance with this requesl.

ELECTRONIC SUBMITTAL OF REPORTS

The Alameda County Environmental Gleanup Oversight Programs (LOP and SLIC) now require
submission of all reports in etectronic form to the county's ftp site, Paper copies of reports will no
longer be accepted. The electronic copy replaces the paper copy and will be used for all public
information requests, regulatory review, and compliance/enforcement activities. Instructions for
submission of electronic documents to the Alameda County Environmental Cleanup Oversight
Program ftp site are provided on the attached "Eleclronic Report Upload (ftp) Instructions."
Please do not submit reports as attachments to electronic mail.
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Submission of reports to the Alameda County ftp site is an addition to existing requirements for
electronic submlttal of information to the State Water Resources Control Board (SWRCB)
Geotracker website. Submission of reoorts to the Geotracker website does not fulfill the
requirement to submit documents to the Alameda County ftp site. In September 2004, the
SWRCB adopted regulations that require electronic submiftal of information for groundwater
cleanup programs, For several years, responsible parties for cleanup of leaks from underground
storage tanks (UST9) have been required to submit groundwater analytical data, surveyed
locations of monitor wells, and other data to the Geotracker database over the lnternet'
Beginning July 1, 2005, electronic submittal of a complete copy of all necessary reports wag
required in Geotracker (in PDF format). Please visit the SWRCB website for more informaiion on
these requirements (http://www.swrcb.ca.gov/usUcleanuplelectronic reoortinq).

PERJURY STATEMENT

All work plans, technical reports, or technical documents submitted to ACEH must be
accompanied by a cover letter from the responsible party that states, at a minimum, the following:
"t declare, under penalty of perjury, that the information and/or recommendations contained in the
attached document or report is true and correct to the best of my knowledge." This letter must be
signed by an officet or legally authorized representative of your company. Please include a cover
letter satisrying these requirements with all future reports and technical documenls submitted for
this fuel leak case.

PROFESSIONAL CERTIFICATION & CONCLUSIONSiRECOMMENDATIONS

The California Business and Professions Code (Sections 6735,6835, and 7835.1) requires that
work plans and technical or implementation reports containing geologic or engineering
evaluations and/or judgments be performed under the direction of an appropriately registered or
certified professional. For your submittal to be considered a valid technical report, you are to
present site specific data, data interpretations, and recommendations prepared by an
appropriately licensed professional and include the professional registration stamp, signature,
and statement of Drofessional certification, Please ensure all that all technical reports submitted
for this fuel leak case meet this reouirement.

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUND

Please noie that delays in investigation, later reports, or enforcement actions may result in your
becoming ineligible to receive grant money from the state's Underground Storage Tank Cleanup
Fund (Senate Bill 2004) to reimburse you for the cost of cleanup.

AGENCY OVERSIGHT

lf it appears as though significant delays are occurring or reports are not submitted as requested,
we will consider referring your case to the Regional Board or other appropriate agency, including
the County District Attorney, for possible enforcement actions. California Health and Safety
Code, Section 25299-76 authorizes enforcement including administrative action or monetary
penalties of up to $10,000 per day for each day of violation.
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lf you have any questions, please call me at (510) 567-6791.

Sincerely,

Hazardous Materials Specialist

Enclosure: ACEH Electronic Report Upload (ftp) lnstructions

cc: Ana Friel
Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.
270 Perkins Street
Sonoma, CA 95476

Donna Drogos, ACEH
Jerry Wickham, ACEH
File



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIFONIVENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor gay ParkwaY, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) s67-6700
FAX (5101 337-9335November 16,2006

Mr. Denis Brown
Shell Oil Products US
20945 S. Wi|mington Ave.
Carson, CA 90810-1039

Sublect: Fuel Leak case No?rffiffi shell#13-6017, 1285 Bancroft Avenue, San Leandro,

Deaf Mr. Brown:

Alameda County Environmental Health (AGEH) staff has reviewed the fuel leak case file for the
above-referenced site including the document entitled "Groundwater Monitoring and Remediation
Report - Third Quarter 2006," dated November 15, 2006. The "Groundwater Monitoring and
Remedlation Report - Third Quarter 2006," presents the results of ongoing quarterly groundwater
monitoring and proposes submittal oi hydrogeologic cross sections and recommendations of
future actions by February 15,2007, This schedule extension was also discusses and verbally
approved by ACEH in a telephone conversation on November 8, 2006.

To confirm the schedule for report submittal, we request that you perform the proposed work and
send us the reports described below.

TECHNICAL REPORT REQUEST

Please submit technical reports to Alameda Counly Environmental Health (Attention: Jerry
Wickham), according to the following schedule:

. 45 days totlowing the end of each quarter - Quarterly Monitoring and Remediation
Reports

. February 15, 2007 - Hydrogeologic Cross Sections and Recommendations for Future
Actions

These reports are being requested pursuant to California Health and Safety Code Section
25296.10. 23 CCR Sections 2652 through 2654, and 2721 through 2728 outline the
responsibilities of a responsible party in response to an unauthorized release from a petroleum
UST system, and require your compliance with lhis request.

ELECTRONIC SUBMITTAL OF REPORTS

The Alameda County Environmental cleanup Oversight Programs (LOP and SLIC) require
submission of all reports in electronic form to the countys ftp site. Paper copies of reports will no
longer be accepted. The electronic copy replaces the paper copy and will be used for all public
information requests, regulatory review, and compliance/enforcement activities. Instructions for



Denis Brown
November 16, 2006
Page 2

submission of electronic documents to the Alameda county Environmental cleanup ovefsight
Program ftp site are provided on the attached "Electronic Report upload (ftp) Instructions."
Please do nbt submit reports as attachments to electronic mail.

submission of reports to the Alameda county ftp site is an addition to existing requirements for
electronic submiftal of information to the State Water Resources Control Board (SWRCB)
Geotracker website. Submission of reports to the Geotracker website does not fulfill the
requirement to submit documents to the Alameda counly ftp site. In september 2004, the

. SWRCB adopted regulations that require electronic submittal of information for groundwater
cleanup programs. For several years, responsible parties for cleanup of leaks from underground
storage tanks (USTs) have been required to submit groundwater analytical data, surveyed

, Iocat'rons of monitor wdlls, and Other data to the Geotracker\ database over the lnternet.
Beginnifig July 1,2005, electronic submittal of a complete copy of all necessary reports was
required in Geotracker (in PDF format). Please visit the SWRCB website for more information on
these requirements ftttp://wvvw.swrcb.ca.q )

PERJURY STATEMENT

All work plans, technical reports, or technical documents submitted to ACEH must be

accompanied by a cover letter from the responsible party that states, at a minimum, the following:

"l declare, under penalty of periury, that the information and/or recommenditions contained in the

attached document or reDort is true and correct to the best of my knowledge." This letter must be

signed by an officer or legally authorized representative of your company. Please include a cover

letter satisfying these requirements with all luture reports and technical documents submifted for

this fuel leak case.

PROFESSIONAL CERTIFICATION & CONCLUSIONS/RECOMMENDATIONS

The California Business and Professions Code (Sections 6735,6835, and 7835.1) requires that

work plans and technjcal or implementation reports containing geologic or engineering
evaluations and/or judgments be performed under the direction of an appropriately registered or

certified professional. For your submittal to be considered a vatid technical report, you are to
present site specific data, data interpretations, and recommendalions prepared by an

appropriately licensed professionat and include the professional registration stamp, signature,
and statement of professional certification. Please ensure atl ihat all technical reports subrnitted
for this fuel leak case meet this requirement.

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUND

Please note that delays in investigation, later reports, or enforcement actions may result in your

becoming ineligible to receive grant money from the state's Underground Storage Tank Cleanup
Fund (Senate Bill 2004) to reimburse you for the cost of cleanup.

AGENCY OVERSIGHT

lf it appears as though significant delays are occurring or reports are not submitted as requested,
we will consider referring ygur case to the Regional Board or other appropriate agency, including
the County District Attorney, for possible enforcement actions. California Health and Safety
Code, Section 25299.76 authorizes enforcement including administrative action or monetary
penalties of up to $10,000 per day for each day of violation.



Denis Brown
November 16, 2006
Page 3

lf you have any questions, please call me at (510) 567-6791 .

Sincerely,

\,'u){ill"lAt*"^-
,S/r*,brlu'
Hazardous Materials Specialist

Enclosure: ACEH Electronic Report Upload (ftp) lnstructions

cc: Ana Frlel
Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.
270 Perkins Street
Sonoma, CA 95476

Donna Drogos, ACEH
Jerry Wickham, ACEH
F e



ALAMEDA COUNTY o
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Asency Dnector

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRON[,,IENTAL PF]OTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) s67'6700
FAX (510) 337-9335October 20, 2006

Mr. Denis Brown
Shell Oil Products US
20945 S. Wilmington Ave.
Carson, CA 90810-1039

Subject: Fuel Leak Case
CA

3-6017. 1285 Bancroft Avenue. San Leandro,

Dear Mr. Brown:

Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) staff has reviewed the fuel leak case file for the
above-referenced site including the documents entitled, "Underground Storage Tank Removal
Report," dated September 21,2006 and "Groundwater Monitoring Report - Third Quarter 2006,"
dated September 8, 2006. The "Underground Storage Tank Removal Report," presents results
from the removal of a s50-gallon waste oil tank on July 19, 2006. The "Groundwater Monitoring
Report - Third Quarter 2006," presents the results of ongoing quarterly groundwater monitoring.

Elevated concentrations of TPHg, MTBE, and TBA continue to be detected in groundwater from
well MW-s, which is immediately west of the USTS and well MW-6, which is approximately 65 feet
west (downgradient) of the USTS. During the most recent groundwater sampling event, TPHg,
MTBE, and TBA were detected in groundwater from well MW-s at concentrations of 134,000,
1,160, and 868 micrograms per liter (pg/L), respectively. TPHg and MTBE were detected at
concentrations of 1,200,000 and 6,0000 pg/L, respectively, in a grab groundwater sample
collected in August 2003 from soil boring SB-7, which is located approximately 20 feet southwest
of the USTs and 25 feet southeast of well MW-s. Dual-phase vacuum extraction, which was
conducted monthly in wells MW-s and MW-6 from November 2000 to January 2005, does not
appear to have significantly reduced fuel hydrocarbon concentrations in ihe source area west of
the USTS. The highly elevated concentrations of fuel hydrocarbons that continue to be detected
in groundwater within the area souihwest of the USTs indicate that a significant contaminant
source remains at the site. Numerous water-producing wells aTe located within 2,000 feet of the
site although no active wells appear to currently be affected by the fuel release.

Based on the continued detection of elevated concentrations of dissolved phase hydrocarbons in
groundwater, more aggressive remediation of the source area is required. We request that you

submit a work plan for interim remediation of the area of the USTS by January 10, 2007. Please
address the following technical comments, perform the proposed work, and send us the reports
described below.



Denis Brown
October 20. 2006
Page 2

TECHNICAL COMMENTS

'1. Site Conceptual Model. The "Groundwater Monitoring Report - Third Quarter 2006,"
indicates that a site conceptual model will be submitted as part of the proposed activities for
the next quarter. A SCM was previously submitted in a report entitled. "Soil and Water
Investigation Report, Work Plan, and Site Conceptual Model," dated November 3,2003 and
prepared by Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc. Update and revision of the SCM within
the Work Plan for Interim Remediation is acceotable.

2. Interim Remediation. Please present plans for interim remediation of the contaminant
source area beneath and adjacent to the USTS. Please review all existing data and the SCM
in proposing interim remediation for the site.

3. Waste Oil Tank. Based on the results presented in the "Underground Storage Tank
Removal Report," dated September 8, 2006, we concur that no further investigation is
currently required for waste oil constituents. However, please see technical comment 7
below regarding the source of volatile organic compounds in groundwater.

4. Vertical Delineation. Please review the adequacy of existing soil and groundwater data to
characterize lhe vertical extent of contamination. Specifically, the extent of contamination
within the lower gravelly sand unit encountered from 53 to 61 feet bgs in boring BH-B (MW-z)
is to be considered. The screen interval for monitoring well MW-2 extends from 40 to 60 feet
f,gs and appears to monitor this lower gravelly sand, which is described in the boring logs as
a high permeability soil with hydrocarbon sheen. However, no monitoring wells downgradient
from the USTS appear to monitor this gravelly sand. Please see technical comment 5 below
regarding hydrogeologic cross sections, which will aid in evaluating the adequacy of the data
collected to date. Based on your evaluation of the adequacy of existing data to assess the
vertical extent of contaminatlon and the adequacy of the monitoring well network to monitor
the lower gravelly sand encounteTed in boring BH-B, present plans in the Work Plan
requested below for any additional site characlerization required to complete vertical
delineation.

5- Hydrogeologic Cross Sections. We request that you prepare a minimum of two
hydrogeologic cross sections for the site. One of the cross sections should extend from well
MW-2 through the UST tank pit, well N4W-5, and MWS to well MW-l2. The cross sections
are to depict the lateral and vertical extent of soil layers encountered, the location of the tank
pit, where groundwater was first encountered in borings and the static water levels, screen
intervals for monitoring wells and grab groundwater samples, observations of free product,
staining, and odor, and analytical results for soil and groundwaler samples. Please present
the cross sections in the Work Plan reouested below.

6. Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring. Please continue quarterly groundwater monitoring for
the site and present the results in the Quarterly Monitoring Reports requested below,



Denis Brown
October 20, 2006
Page 3

7, Volatile Organic Compounds (VOCS) in Grcundwater. Tetrachloroethene (PCE) was
detected in soil samples collected from boring BH-A, which was installed in 1990 in response
to a release from a former waste oil tank. PCE and chloroform were subsequently detected
in groundwater samples collected from wells MW-1, MW-2, and MW-3 from 1990 through
1995. Groundwater samples collected since 1995 do not appear to have been analyzed for
chlorinated solvents. We request that you analyze groundwater samples from each
monitoring well for chlorinated solvents by EPA Method 8260 durlng lhe next quarterly
groundwater monitoring event. Based on the results, please present a recommendation
regarding the need for future sampling and analyses for VOCs.

TEGHNICAL REPORT REQUEST

Please submit technical repods to Alameda County Environmental Health (Attention: Jerry
Wickham), according to the following schedule:

. January 10,2007 - Work Plan for Interim Remediation including Hydrogeologic Cross
Sections and Recommendations

' 30 days following the end of each quarter - Quarterly Monitoring Report

These reports are being fequested pursuant to California Health and Safety Code Section
25296.10. 23 CCR Sections 2652 through 2054, and 2721 through 2728 outline the
responsibilities of a responsible party in response to an unauthorized release from a petroleum
UST system, and require your compliance with this request.

ELECTRONIC SUBMITTAL OF REPORTS

The Alameda County Environmental Cleanup Oversight Programs (LoP and SLIC) now require
submission of all reports in electronic form to the county's ftp site. Paper copies of reports will no
longer be accepted. The electronic copy replaces the paper copy and will be used for all public
information requests, regulatory review, and compliance/enforcement activities. Instructions for
submission of electronic documents to the Alameda County Environmental Cleanup Oversight
Program ftp site are provided on the attached "Electronic Report Upload (ftp) Instructions."
Please do not submit reoorts as attachments to electronic mail.

Submission of reports to the Alameda County ftp sile is an addiiion to existing requirements for
electronic submittal of information to the State Water Resources Control Board (SWRCB)
Geotracker website. Submission of reports to the Geotracker website does not fulfill the
requirement to submit documents to the Alameda County ftp site. In September 2004, the
SWRCB adopted regulations that require electronic submittal of information for groundwater
cleanup programs. For several years, responsible parties for cleanup of leaks from underground
storage tanks (USTs) have been required to submit groundwater analytical data, surveyed
locations of monitor wells, and other data to the Geotracker database over the lnternet.
Beginning July 1, 2005, electronic submiftal of a complete copy of all necessary reports was
required in Geotracker (in PDF format). Please visit the SWRCB website for more information on
these requirements (httoJlwww.swrcb.ca.oov/usvcleanuo/electronic reportinq).



Denis Brown
October 20, 2006
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PERJURY STATEI\4ENT

All work plans, technical reports, or technical documents submifted to ACEH must be
accompanied by a cover letter from the.responsible party that states, at a minimum, the following:
"l declare, under penalty of perjury, that the information and/or recommendations contained in the
attached document or report is true and correct to the best of my knowledge-' This letter must be
signed by an oJficer or legally authorized representative of your company, Please include a cover
letter satisfying these requirements with all future reports and technical documents submifted for
this fuel leak case.

PROFESSIONAL CERTIFICATION & CONCLUSIONSIRECOMMENDATIONS

The California Business and Professions Code (Sections 6735,6835, and 7835.1) requires that
work plans and technical or implemenlation reports containing geologic or engineering
evaluations and/or judgments be performed under the direction of an appropriately registered or
certified professional. For your submittal to be considered a valid technical report, you are to
present site specific data, data interpretations, and recommendations prepared by an
appropriately licensed professional and include the professional registration stamp, signature,
and statement of professional certificaiion. Please ensure all that all technical reports submitted
for this fuel leak case meet this reouirement.

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK GLEANUP FUND

Please note that delays in investigation, later reports, or enforcement actions may result in your
becoming ineligible to receive grant money from the state's Underground Storage Tank Cleanup
Fund (Senate Bill 2004) to reimburse you for the cost of cleanup.

AGENCY OVERSIGHT

lf it appears as though significant delays are occurring or reports are not submitted as requested,
we will consider referring your case to the Regional Board or olher appropriate agency, including
the County District Attorney, for possible enforcement actions. California Health and Safety
Code, Section 25299.76 authorizes enforcement including administrative action or monetary
penalties of up to $'10,000 per day for each day of violation.

lf you have any questions, please call me at (510) 567-6791.

Sincerely.

\- '\\, r I
\RAh^!' \l*f.l€[J.+.r,r^- .
( )q
Jerry Wickham
Hazardous Materials Specialist

Enclosure: ACEH Electronic Repoft Upload (ftp) Instructions
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cc: Ana Friel
Cambria Environmental Technology, lnc.
270 Perkins Street
Sonoma, CA 95476

Aubrey Cool
Cambria Environmental Technology, lnc.
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A
Emeryville, CA 94608

John Camp
City of San Leandro
Environmental Services Division
Civic Center
835 East '14'" Street
San Leandro, CA 94577

Donna Drogos, ACEH
Jerry Wickham, ACEH
File
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Fs - tsV
Ghu, Eva, Env. Health

From:
Sent:
To:
GG:
Subject:

Chu. Eva. Env. Health
Friday, December 05, 2003 7:52 AM
'm m unz@cambria-env.com''mderby@cambria-env.com'
RE: 1285 Bancroft, San Leandro - requestfor extension to commence additional investigation

E x t e n s i o n  t o  F e b  1 7 ,  2 0 0 3  q r a n t e d .  e v a

- - - - - O r  j  g i n a l  M e s s a g e - - - - -
Froml Melody Munz [mailto: {ununz G cambria-env. com]
S e n t :  T h u r s d a y .  D e c e m b e r  0 4 ,  2 O A 3  3 : 3 6  P M
To:  eva  chu (  E-mai - l  )
C c :  K a r e n  P e t r y n a  ( E - m a i  l ) , '  M a L L  D e r b y  ( E - m a i l ) ;  S L u a r t  D a f i e  ( E - m a i  I  )
( ' . , r . ; ^ ^ + .  1 ? a E  E ) - ^ ^ r ^ r +  S ^ n  - . a : n . l - n  _  - - . r r r r e f  f n r  e X t e n S i O n  ! O  C o m r n e n c e

add i t iona f  inves t iga t ion

Dear  eva ,

r ^ F r 6 r  ^ - F 6 A  i r ^ * a q h a r  I  2 O n . t .  \ , ^ j r  r A n . r a s t  t h a t
phase o f  inves t iga t ion  a t  1285 Bancro f t ,  San Leandro  by

We woufd . l i ke  to  reques t  a  one-month  ex tens ion  to  beg in
i n \ r a . f i ^ a i i ^ h

Please ind ica te  t rhe ther  you concu. r  w i th  th is  reques t  v ia
Mat t  Derby :  mderby ic  cambr i  a  -env .  com,

I f  you  have any  ques t ions ,  p lease contac t  Mat t  Derby  a t
l - \ \ r  a h : i I  ^ <  r l . \ ^ v A

Regards ,

MeLody Munz
D r ^ + a - f  F " n d i  n a a i

l ie begin the next
January  L3 ,  2444.

the addit. ional

retu-En email to

( 5 1 0 )  4 2 0 - 3 3 3 2  o r



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVI RONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337-9s35

RO0000156

November 7, 2003

Ms. Karen Petryna
Shett Oit Products Us
P.O. Box 7869
Burbank, CA 91510-7879

RE: Well Instaltation at 1285 Bancroft Ave, San Leandro, CA

Dear Ms. Petryna:

I have compteted review of Cambria's November 2003 Soil and Water lnvestieation
Report, Work PIan ond Site Conceptual lAodel report prepared for the above
referenced site. This report summarized recent activities to delineate the verticat
and horizontal extent of the contaminant plume using direct push technology. Data
from this investigation was used to recominend the placement of additionat
groundwater monitoring wells, one on-site and three off-site. In addition, soit borings
are proposed to the north, to the east, and to the northwest. And the construction of
the off-site irrigation wett will be investigated using video equipment.

Cambria's above recommendation are acceptabte with the fotlowine technical
comments:

. New wetls shoutd have short (5 feet or less) screens. Data from recent
investigations hetped to determine the depth to MTBE in groundwater. The
new welts should be screened within the contaminant ptume only.

The next phase of investigation should commence within 60 days of the date of this
letter, or by January 13,2OO4. Ptease provide at teast 72 hours advance notice of
fietd work. lf you have any questions, I can be reached at (510) 567 -6762 or by emait
at echu@co. atameda.ca.us.

eva chu
Hazardous Materiats Specialist

c: Donna Drogos
Mike Bakaldin, City of San Leandro
Metody Munz, Cambria, 5900 Hottis St, Suite A, Emeryvitte, CA 94608

BFshett-3



Bo.u-L

Chu, Eva, Env. Health

From:
Sent:
To:
Subject:

Chu, Eva, Env. Health
Wednesday, October 22, 2003 9:24 AM'mmunz@cambria-env.com'
RE: 1285 Bancroft, San Leandro - request for extension to submit
Investigation Report

Subsurface

Hi  Melody .

Ex tens ion  gran ted  to  Nov 4 ,  2003 fo r  subsur face  inves t iga t ion  repor t .

eva

- - - - - o r i  d i  n :  l  M a < < ^ d A - - - - -

Fron:  Me lody  Munz lma i l to :  mmunz@ cambr ia -env .  com]
Sent :  Monday,  October  20 ,  2003 9 :43  AM
T o : ' C h u ,  E v a ,  E n v .  H e a I t h '
Sub jec t :  RE:  1285 Bancro f t ,  San Leandro  -  reques t  fo r  ex tens ion  to
submi t  Subsur face  fnves t iga t ion  Repor  L

Dear  eva ,
T  r A l r r a f  i - h F r  

-  . a a d  f .  T e / - r ' c s f  i n  r . l . l i - i ^ r r l  - w o  w e e k  e x t e n s i o n  ! o
comp- Ie te  th is  reporL .  P lease adv ise  v ia  re tu rn  emai f  whether  you agree to
an ex tens ion  un t i . l  November  A ,  2OO3 to  submi t  th is  repor t .
Regads.
MeLody

- - - - - n r i  d i  n :  I  M a c c : n a - - - - -

F r o m :  C h u ,  E v a ,  E n v .  H e a l t h  I S M T P : E C h u G c o . a ] a m e d a . c a . u s l
Sent :  V iednesday.  October  01 ,  2003 7 :55  AM
To:  'nmunz G carnbr i  a -env .  com'
s l l h i a . r :  P F . .  1 ? R c r  P r n ^ , ^ f +  c ^ n  r a - - ; - ^  r o r  e x t e n s i o n  t o  s u b m i t

Subsu. r f  ace  Inves t i  ga t ion  Repor t

No prob lem.  Ex tens ion  gran ted  to  Octobe. r  2 I ,  2003.

eva

- - - - - ^ .  i f l  i  n ^ l  M F < e : d a - - - - -

F.rom: Mefody Munz lmailto: mmunz G cambria-env. coml
S e n t :  W e d n e s d a y .  O c t o b e r  0 1 .  2 0 0 3  7 : 1 1  A M
To;  eva  chu (E-mai l  )
S r ) h - i a . t .  1 ? R 5  R , e n r . r n f f  .  q i n  L F F n . l r ^  -  - a d r r F e t  f ^ r  e x t e n s i o n  t o  s u b n i t

Subsur face  Inves t iga t ion  Repor t

Dear  eva .

t r " Ie  have compLeted the  f ie ld  work  p roposed in  Canbr ia 's  June 2 ,  2003
Subsurface Investigation work PLan Amendment 2 on August 

-/, 2403. I am
w.r i t ing  to  reques t  an  ex tens ion  un t i . l  Oc tober  I '1  ,  2003 to  submi t  Lhe
assoc ia ted  Subsur face  Inves t iga t ion  Repor t  and updated  S i te  Conceptua l
Mode l .

P lease adv ise  v ia  re tu rn  emai l -  whether  you w i l l -  g ran t  th is  ex tens ion
request .

Reqards .

Melody Munz
D r ^ - i  A ^ l .  E  n f l i  n a a t

Canbr ia  Env i ronmenta l  Technofogy .  Inc .



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency oirector

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONIVIENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Ba!,,  Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337-9335

RO0000156

June 6, 2003

lvls. Karen Petryna
5hett Oit Products U5
P.O. Box 7869
Burbank, CA 91510-7879

RE: Work Plan Approval for 1285 Bancroft Ave, San

Dear Ms. Petryna:

Leandro, CA

I have compteted review of Cambria's June 2, 2003 Subsurface tnvestigotion Work PIan
Amendmeht 2 report prepared for the above referenced site, The proposat to advance
soil borings on-site and off-site to delineate the horizontat and vertical extent of soil
and groundwater contamination is acceptable. The approved work plan should be
implemented within 45 days of the date of this letter, or by July 29, 2fl)3. Please
provide at least 72 hours advance notice of field activities.

lf you have any questions, I can be reached at (510) 567-6762 or by email at
echu@co. atameda. ca. us.

eva chu
Hazardous Materials Specialist

c: Donna Drogos
Mike Bakaldin, City of San Leandro

email: Metody Munz, Cambria

BFshett.2



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SEBVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

RO0000156

May 14,2003

lvls. Karen Petryna
Shelt Oit Products US
P.O, Box 7869
Burbank, CA 91510-7869

RE: ShelFbranded Service Station,

ENVI RONIVIENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVI RON I\,1ENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Hdrbo, Bay Parkway Srr ' le 250
Alameda, CA 94502'6577
(510) 567,6700
FAX (510) 337-9335

1285 Bancroft Ave, San Leandro, CA

Dear lvls. Petryna:

I have completed review of the Aprit 2003 Subsurface lnvestigation Work Plan
Amendment and Agency Respons€ reports both prepared by Cambria for the above
referenced site, Cambria proposed to advance two offsite and one onsite soil boring
to define the horizontal and vertical extent of MTBE in soil and eroundwater. Betow
are my technicaI comments:

o I was not aware that depth discrete water samptes coutd be cotlected using a
hollow-stem auger dri[1 rig. Ptease detail methodotogy.

. Grab groundwater samples should also be co[lected at changes in tithotogy,
especialty in more permeabte lenses.

o Additional soil borings (2?) shoutd be advanced to better characterize the
plume. lsuggest a soil boring be advanced approximately 35 feet north and
another 35 feet south of proposed boring 5B-2.

r One onsite boring is not adequate to characterize MTBE in the 'Source area".
Soit borings shoutd be advanced adjacent to the fitt end of the USTs, by the
north dispenser (near sample D-28) and the south dispenser (near sample L-l)
and at any location where a potential release could occur. Soil samptes shoutd
be coltected directly beneath the USTS and dispenser, if possibte.

Ptease submit an addendum to the work ptan that witl address the above items. lf you
have any questions, l'can be reached at (510) 567-6762 or by emait at
echu@co. alameda.ca. us

eva chu
Hazardous Materials Speciatist

c: Donna Drogos
Mike Bakatdin, City of San Leandro

email: Melody Munz, C3mbria

BF heli-1



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Asency Director

February{ 2003

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIBONMENTAL PBOTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Atameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337-9335

Karan Petryna
Equiva Services LLC
P.O. Box 7869
Burbarrk, CA 91501-7869

Subject: Fuel Leak Case No. RO0000156, Shell Service Station, 1285 Bancroft Ave.,
San Leandro, CA;

Dear Ms. Petryna:

Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) staff has reviewed "Investigation Report and
Risk-Based Corrective Action Analysis" datedlwe 27 ,2001, "Subsurface Investigation Work
Plan " dated October 75,2002, and "3'o Quarter 2002 Monitoring Report" dated October 15,
2002, prepared by Cambria Environmental Technology. We request that you address the
following technical comments, perform the proposed work, and send us the tecbnical reports
requested below.

TECHMCAL COMMENTS

1) Site Chmacterization - Up to 160,000 microgram (ug/l) Total Purgeable Petroleum
Hydrocarbons (TPPH), 20,000 ug/l Benzene, and 71,000 ug/l Methyl Tertiary-Butyl
Ether (MTBE), have been detected.in onsite monitoring wells. Additionally, offsite wells
downgradient of your former gasoline and waste oil underground storage tanks flJST).
have detected up to 64,800 ug/l TPPH, 6,830 ug/l Benzene, and 24,300 ug/l MTBE.
Thus, the lateral and vertical extent of your plume is not defined. To monitor the vertical
range of the plume, v/e request that your monitoring network include depth discrete
monitoring with screened intervals appropriate to the stratigraphy and plume stratification
at yow site. Generally, the screened intervals should not be more than 2 feet in length.
Include your proposal for plume delineation in the amended workplan requested below.
Determining Monitoring Well Locations - We feel that it would be prernature to install
more monitoring wells without additional grab gloundwater sampling to determine the
location of the plume for optimal well locations. We request that depth discrete grab
groundwater sampling be used. lnclude your proposal in the amended workplan
requested below.

2)



Ms. Karen Petryna
February 5, 2003
Page 2 of 4

3) Source Characterization - Soil samples in the source area were not analyzed for MTBE.
We request that soil sampling be performed to determine the contaminant mass present.
Ilclude your proposal in the amended workplan requested below.

4) Site Conceptual Model (SCM) - Please submit a SCM.
The SCM for this project is to incorporate, but not be limited to, the following:
A concise narrative discussion of the regional geologic and hydrogeologic setting-
Include a list of technical references you reviewed, and copies (photocopies are
sufficient) ofregional geologic maps, groundwater contours, cross-sections, etc.
A concise discussion of the on-site and off-site geology, hydrogeology, release history,
source zone, plume development and migration, attenuation mechanisms, preferential
pathways, and potential theat to downgradient and above-ground receptors. Be sure to
include the vapor pathway in your analysis. Maximize the use of large-scale graphics
(e.g., maps, cross-sections, contour maps, etc.) and conceptual diagrams to illustrate key
points.
Identifrcation aad listing of specific data gaps that require further investigation during
subsequent phases of work.
Proposed activities to investigate and fill data gaps identifred above-
The SCM shall include an analysis of the hydraulic flow system at and downgradient
from the site. lnclude rose diagrams for groundwater gradients. The rose diagram shall
be plotted on groundwater contour maps and updated in all future reports submitted for
your site. Include an analysis of vertical hydraulic gradients. Note that these likely
change due to seasonal precipitation and pumping. To evaluate the potential
interconnection between shallow and deep aquifers, include hydrographs of hydraulic
head in the shallow aquifer versus pumping rates from nearby water supply wells.
Temporal changes in the plume location and concentrations are also a key elernent of the
SCM. In addition to providing a measure of the magnitude of the problem, these data are
often useful to confirm details of the flow system inferred from the hydraulic head
measurements. Include plots of the contaminant plumes on your maps, cross-sections,
and diagrams.
Several other contaminant release sites exist in the vicinity of your site. Hydrogeologic
and contaminant data from those sites may prove helpful in testing certain hypotheses for
your SCM.

5) Preferential Pathway Study - An irrigation well is located by the adjacent property
downgradient from your site.
We request that you perform a preferential pathway study that details the potential
migration pathways and potential conduits (wells, utilities, pipelines, etc.) for horizontal
and vertical migration that may be present in the vicinity of the site. The purpose ofthe
preferential pathway study is to locate potential migration pathways and conduits and
determine the probability of the plume encountering preferential pathways and conduits
that could spread contamination. Ofparticular concem is the identification of abandoned
wells and improperly-destroyed wells that can act as vertical conduits to deeper water
bearing zones, pumping wells in the vicinity of your site, and manmade conduits for
shallow migration. Discuss your analysis and interpretation ofthe results ofthe
preferential pathway study (including the detailed well survey and utility survey
requested below) and report your results in the Soil and Water lnvestigation Report
(SWI) Report requested below. Please include an evaluation of the probability of the



Ms. Karen Petryna
Febmary 5, 2003
Page 3 of4

contaminant plumes encountering preferential pathways and conduits that could spread
the contamination, particularly in the vertical direction to deeper water aquifers.
An evaluation of all utility lines and trenches (including sewers, storm drains, pipelines,
trench backfill, etc.) within and near the site and plume area(s) is required as part of your
study. Submittal ofmap(s) and cross-sections showing the location and depth of all
utility lines and trenches within and near the site and plume area(s) is required as part of
your study.
Interim Remediation - Dual Vapor Extraction (DVE) design parameters couldn't be
found in our file. Please provide. Also, please use the results of the source mea
characterization to evaluate the effectiveness of the DVE system.
Quarterly Monitoring - Please monitor groundwater quarterly for Total Petroleum
Hydrocarbons-Gasoline (TPH-G), and continue quarterly monitoring for Benzene,
Toluene, Ethyl Benzene, Xylene (BTEX), and Methyl Tertiary-Butyl Ether (MTBE) by
EPA Method 8260. Additionally, analyze for Tertiary Amyl Methyl Ether (TAME),
Ethyl Tertiary Butyl Ether (ETBE), Di-Isopropyl Ether (DIPE), and Tertiary Butyl
Alcohol (TBA), Ethanol, Ethylene Dibromide (EDB), and Ethylene Dichloride (EDC). If
any of tbe latter compounds are detected, and are determined to be ofconcern (poses a
risk to human health, the environment, or water resources) it is to be incorporated into
your regular monitoring plan.
Please note, some laboratories may set detection limits for oxygenates that are higher
than regulatory reporting limits, particularly for TBA. Additionally, sample
preservations techniques have been reported to hydrolyze ethers (e.g., formation ofTBA
from MTBE hydrolysis) during some laboratory analysis procedures. Please work with
your laboratory to meet the regulatory reporting standards for Califomia and to determine
appropriate sample preservation techniques.
Grorutdwater Gradients - Gradients have been provided for 2nd Quarter 1999 through 4th
Quarter 2002. Please incorporate all of the historical groundwater gradients for the rose
diagrams.
Risk-Based Corrective Action (RBCA) - We wish to review the RBCA after
characterization and definition of your contaminant plumes have been completed.
However, the following deficiencies were noted: TPH-G pollution was not considered,
volatization from the irrigation well needs to be considered, MTBE also needs to be
considered as a resource risk.

lO)Release on April 3,2002 - Attributed to a crack found in the secondary containment
system of an underground storage tank. Please submit documentation of this release.

1l)Hydrogen Peroxide Injections - A workplan dated February 3, 2000 proposed hydrogen
peroxide injections. However, to date, there has not been any mention of it use. Please
indicate whether hydrogen peroxide injections has been used, and ifso, how.

12) Dispenser Replacement Soil Sampling Report - We are missing the October 1995
dispenser replacement soil sampling report. Please provide.

TECHNICAL REPORT REQUEST

Please submit technical reports to Alameda County Environmental Health (Attention: Eva Chu)
according to the following schedule:

6)

7)

8)

e)



Ms. Karen Petryna
February 5, 2003
Pase 4 of4
March 5, 2OO3 - 4rh Quarter 2002 Monitoring Report
March 5, 2003 - Amended Work Plan
April 5,2003 - SCM
April 5, 2003 - Preferential Pathway Study
April 5, 2003 - Dual Vapor Extraction @VE) Design Pmameters
April 5, 2003 - Evaluation of DVE Eflectiveness
April 5, 2003 - Rose Diagram
April 5, 2003 - Release on ApriI3,20O2
April 5, 2003 - Hydrogen Peroxide Injections
Aptil 5, 2003 - October 1995 Dispenser Replacement Soil Sampling Report
April 3 1, 2003 - lst Quarter 2003 Monitoring
90 days after Work Plan Addendum Approval - Soil and Water Investigation Report

These reports are being requested pursuant to the Regional Water Quality Control Board's
(Regional Board) authority under Section 13267 of the Califomia Water Code. Each report shall
include conclusions and recommendations for the next phases ofwork required at the site. Ifyou
have any questions, please call me at (5 1 0) 567 -67 46 .

Sincerelv.

;>-\^ S+=**.-,
Don Hwang t'

Hazardous Materials Specialist
Local Oversight Program

C: Melody Mtrnz, Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc., I144-65th St., Suite B,
Oakland, CA 94608

File
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEAFS, Agency Director

ENVIFON[iIENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIBONMENIAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Pafkwa\,,  Sui le 250
Alarneda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
FAX {510) 337 933s

June 14, 2001

Karen Petr].'na
Equiva Services LLC
P.O. Box 7869
Burbank, CA 91501-7869

Re: Shell Sewice Station, 1285 Bancrofl Ave., San Leandro, CA;
RO0000i56

Dear Ms. Petrlma:

"1't Quarter 2001 Monitoring Report..." dated March28,2O0l by Cambria Environmental
Technology, was reviewed. Monitoring wells MW-I, MW-2, MW-3, MW-4, MW-5, MW-6, and
MW-7 were sampled and analyzed for total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPPH),
benzene, toluene, ethyl benzene, xylene (BTEX), and methyl tefiiary-butyl ether (MTBE) on
January 15, 2001. MW-1's constituent concentrations were within the ranges found since 1998.
The concentrations were 201 ug/l TPPH, 

'7 
.58,29.9,9.64, 42.9 ug/l BTEX, 24.9 ug/l MTBE.

MW-2's concentrations all decreased compared to the prior quarter's. However, concentrations
have varied widely historically. The concentrations were 654 ug/l TPPH, 52.3,9.10,37.8,93.6
ug/l BTEX, 10.9 ug/l MTBE. MW-3's concentrations with few exceptions were the lowest since
2'o Quarter 1997. The concentrations were 4,800 ug/l TPPH, 7.04, 7O.0,10.9,380 ug/l BTEX,
54.7 l!1MTBE. MW-4's concentrations were within the ranges found since 1998. The
concentrations were i,170 ug/l TPPH, 21.6, 1.51,123, 52.8 :ug/l BTEX, 592 ugil MTBE. MW-
5's concentrations have been consistently high. The concentrations were 78,300 ugll TPPH,
2,220,2l,400, 1,960, 12,200 ug/l BTEX, 3,420 tg/lll;{TBE. MW-6's concentrations also have
been consistently high. The concentrations were 64,800 ug/l TPPH, 2,090, 20,400, 1,860, 11,100
ugll BTEX, <1,250 ugll MTBE. MW-7's concentrations have been consistently nondetectable
(ND) or very low. All concentrations were ND. MW-8's concentrations have been ND for
TPPH and BTEX, while the 113 ug/l MTBE was consistent with historical results. Quarterly
monitoring will continue.

-L)ual-phase vacuum extractron (DVE) was initiated in November 2000. Provide a description
and diagram of the remediation system.

Also, a workplan for using hydrogen peroxide dated February 3, 2000 was submitted.
Howevel there has not been any mention of it use. Indicate ifhydrogen peroxide has been used.



Stephan Bork
June 14, 2001
Page 2 of2

We are awaiting a site investigation report ofactivities on June 26 ard 27,2000, and a risk-based
corrective action Tier Il evalualion.

If you have any questions, you may call me at 510/567 -67 46.

Sincerelv-

Don Hwang
Hazardous Materials Specialist

q.-

C: Stephan Bork, Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc., 1 144-65rh St.,
Suite B, Oakland, CA 94608

t/ rit"
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City of San Leandro
Civic Center, 835 E. 14th Street
San Leandro, California 94577

August 30, 2000

Don Hwang, Hazardous Materials Specialist
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
I 131 Hmbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda CA 94502-657'l

Re: Shell Service Station, 1285 Bancroft Avenue

Dear Mr. Hwang:

Regarding your letter ofAugust 24,2000, the injection ofoxidizing compounds, such as
hydrogen peroxide, to enhance the biological degradation ofBTEX and MIBE is, at this point, a
conventional technology that has been tested and applied repeatedly. Managed appropriately
within the pamrireters proposed for the above-referenced project, the procedure should not pose a
safety concem to persons or propefty.

Sincerely,

1
-JeZ/i-tz<+-=lZzz-t-z-- 

/'/ //
Tiffany Tree-ce
Environmentai Proteotion Specialist

E-mail: ttreece@ci.san-leandro.ca.us

Shelia Youn& Mayor : '  .-  ' , .  . . . .

I

a .

(t
$ r

City Council: Cordon A, Calvan;
Carry A. Loeffler;

Bob Claze;
Joanne M. Lothrop;

Surlene c. crantj
Clenda Nardine



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

a
AGENCY

DAVID J. KEARS, ngency Director €#
ENVIFIONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONI\IENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Ala14eda. CA 94502-6577
(5r0) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337-9s35

August 24,2000

Mike Bakaldin, Hazardous Materials Coordinator
Alameda County Fire Dept.
835 E. 14"'St.
San Leandro, CA 9457'I

Dear Mike:

Subject. Shell Service Station, 1285 Bancroft Ave., San Leandro, CA;
stld 988

Previously, I faxed the portion ofthe "Site Investigation Work Plan" dated February 3, 2000 by
Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc., which proposed the addition of hydrogen peroxide
into the onsite wells. I would like you to correspond back to me as to the safety ofthis proposal.

Ifyou have any questions, you may call me at 5101567-6746.

Sincerely,
f\

,,>- \ h.= r--t^=
DonHwang /
Hazardous Materials Specialist L-

Enclosure

C: Darryk Ataide, Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc., I 144-65d St.,
Suite B, Oakland, CA 94608

faren Petryna, Equiva Services LLC, P.O. Box 7869, Burbank, CA 91501-7869

/_.
I  l les

t <
a ,  / .
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Mr. Don Hwalg
February 3, 2000

iM B RIA

Specific rasks proposed to complete these objectives are as follows:

Site IIeaIth and Safety PIan: We witl p'repare a comprehensive site safety plan to protect site

workers. The plan will be kept on site during field activities and sigled by each site worker-

Hydrogen Peroxide Injection: We will add an approximate 4% solution of hydrogen peroxide

inlo two onsite wells (MW-2 and MW-3) located adjacent to primary source areas (Figure l).

During each injection event, approlimately 30 gallons of hydrogen peroxide solution will be

added into eacb well and allowed to infiltrate. Following the addition of the hydrogen peroxide, a

slug of tap water will be added to the well to help facilitate the infiltration of the hydrogen

peroxide into the aquifer. The amount of hydtogen peroxide and tap water added to each well will

be based on the diameter of the. well, depth to groundwaler, and the permeability of the soil.

Flydrogen peroxide will be added immediately following the next scheduled quarterly monitoring

event and will be added on a weekly basis for a period of sir rveeks. The concentration of

hydrogen peroxide solution may be increased throughout the series of injeclions, depending on

temperature measwernents.

Following the six-week period, the wells will be allowed to equilibrate prior to the collection of

subsequent quaderly groundwater samples.

Bioparmeter Monitoring: MeasurefiFnts of groundwater for dissolved oxygen'

oxidation/reduction potential (ORP or Eh), pH, conductivity and lemperatwe will be collected in

the field. Groundwater samples will also be analyzed for alkalinity, nitrate, sulfate and ferrous

iron by EPA Methods 310.2,353.2,375.4, and 20O.7, respectively- These nreaswements will be

collected prior to the initial hydrogen peroxide injection for backgrormd, and drning each

quane y sampling event to monitor the effectiveness of the treatTnent.

Peioilic Groundwaler Ertracrton: Weekly groundwater extraction from well MW{ will be

initiated to lower benzene concentrations and minimize plume migration to the adjacent

residential area. Each exffaction event will consist of pumping from this well until 500 gallons

are removed or until the well dewaters.

Plume Delineuion In its letter, ACHCSA requests further delineation of the contaminant plume.

However, pefoleum hydrocarbons and MTBE were not detected in the existing offsite irrigation

well located down-gratlient of the plume. We will continue to collect and analyze groundwater

samples from this well on a quarterly basis to ensure that the plume is delineated in the

downcradient direclion.



ALA.MEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CAFE SEFVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, ngency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

lf;ITs!i%5rj5y#
t:l3t::;il8:

December 17, 1999

Karen Petryna
Equiva Services LLC
P.O. Box 7869
Burbanlg CA 91501-7869

Re: Shell Service Station, l2g5 Bancroft Ave., San.Leandro, CA;
stld 988

Dear Ms. petryna.

I've been designated the new caseworker for the aforementioned site. In response to therequest for an extension ro the-{egflne of January 3, 2000 for submitting 
" 

i"".r.pi- t"characterize and delineate the MTBE prume, I've "been 
authorized by my"supervir'* ion,Peacock, to grant a one month extensi;n. The workplan is due February-:, dOOO

Ifyou have any questions, you may call me at 510/567_6746.

. Sincerely,

\.r,=. bq-.*r-*-\.
Don Hwang /-

,., Hazardous Materials Specialist

C: Darryk Ataide, Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc., I 144_65tr, St.,
SuiteB, Oakland. CA 94608

files

o



oALAMEDACOUNTY -

I-fFALTH CARE SERVICES
i  AGENcy

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) s67-6700
(510) 337-e335 (FAX)November 05, 1999

Karen Petryna
Equiva Services LLC
Science & Engineering, West Coast
P.O. Box 6249
Carson, CA 90749-6249

STID: 988
Re: Investigations at Shell-branded Service Station, located at 1285 Bancroft Avenue, San

Leandro, Califomia

Dear Ms. Petr)'na,

This office has reviewed t}te October I 1, 1999 Second euarter Monitoring Report and the
October 29, 1999 Well Installation Repor! both prepared by Cambria Environmental
Technology, Inc. (cambria) for the above site. Significantly higher contaminant concentrations
were identified from the newly installed Well MW-5 than the nearby wells MW-l and MW-3,
indicating that Well MW-5, due to its shallower screened interval, ii capturing the higher
concentrations existing in the upper aquifer that wells MW-l and MW-3 were unable to capture.

Newly installed well Mw-6, located adjacent to a residential propedy to the west of the site,
identified 6,800 parts per billion (ppb) benzene. This far exceeds the conservative Tier 2
residential threshold value of 162ppb that was estimated by our oftice using a depth-to-water of
30-feet below ground surface (bgs), a clayey sandy soil, and a risk of lEl0-5. T'herefore, if
commensurate concentrations of benzene continue to be identified in this well within the next two
quartedy groundwater monitoring events, a more site-specifrc residential Tier 2 Risk Assessment
will need to be submitted to our office. If it is deterrnined that the benzene concentrations are
s_ignifrcantly exceeding the Tier 2 values, then measures will need to be employed to expedite
degradation of the contaminant plume. ..

Additionally, based on the elevated levols of MTBE identified in Well MW-6, this office is
requiring further oharacterization and delineation of the MTBE contaminant plume. A workplan
addressing this work should be submitted within 60 days of the date ofthis tetter (i.e., by
January 03, 1999).

Wells MW-5 through MW-8 were last sampled on June 04, 1999, tlerefore, the third quarter
groundwater monitoring event was due to take place at the site in September 1999. If the third
quarter sampling event has not yet been conducted, you are required to implement this work by



Karen Petryna
Re: 1285 Bancroft Ave.
November 05, 1999
Page 2 of 2

the end ofNovember 1999. The corresponding monitoring report is due to this office within 45
days after completing groundrvater sampling at the site.

Thank you for your cooperation. Ifyou have any questions or comments, please contact me at
(s10) s67-6763.

-L\-,/

Juliet Shin, R.G.
Hazardous Materials Specialist

Cc: Darryk Ataide
Cambria Environm ental Technology, Inc.
1144 65* Street, Ste B
Oaklan4 CA 94608

Mike Bakaldin
City of San I eandro
835 East 14s St.
San Leandro, CA 94577
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEABS, ngenry oireaor

' - - ' t - t v l t i

1'131 Harbor 8ay Paftway. Suire 2Eo
Atameda, cA 945025577
(61o) 567-6700
(510) 337-9s33 (FAX)November 05, 1999

Karen Petryna
Equiva Services LI.C
Science & Engineering! West Coast
P.O. Box 6249
Carson, CA 90749-6249

STID:
Re;

988
Invcatigations at Shell-branded Servioe Sution, located at j 2E5 Balcrofi Avenue, San
Leandro, California

Dcar Ms, Pettynq

This office has reviewed the October I l, 1999 Second euarter Monitoring Report atrd the
October 29, 1999 Well Installation Repo,r! both prepared by Cambria Envimnmental
Technoloqy: In';. (cambric) for the above sie. Sigriih"anfly higher contaminaut concenr.utions
we.le idcntified_froni the newlv installed well Mw-S tba-'trra niarhy we s MW-r and Mw-3,
indicating t}at well 1wil-5, due to itq shallower screened interval, is capturing the higher
concetrtetions erdsting in the upper aquifer that wells Mw- 1 and Mw-i weri unabli to caoture.

t lewlf_ lstatled Well MW-6, located adjacent to a residentinl property to the west ofthe slte,
identified 6,800 parts per billion (ppb) berzene. This rar exceedithe conservative Tier 2
residential threshold value of I 62ppb that was estimetcd by our oflice using a dept]r-to-water of
30-feet below ground surflcc (bgi), a crayey sandy soil, and a risk of lEt 0I5. Thererore, if
commensuate concenbations ofbenzene contiaue to be identified in tlris well within the next two
quarterly gro[nd*ater monitodng ev€nts, a more site-specifio reridential rier 2 Risk Assessment
will need to be submifred to orrr office Tf h ;s .lpta,-i,-,r rlr.r +t - h---^-- ^^-^^-.--..: --- - - .. -

PoBt-lt'" brend tax transmitlal memo 7E-



CAMBRIA

November 23, 1999

Ms. Juliet Shin
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
I 1 3 I Harbor Bay Parkway, 2nd Floor
Alameda, Califomia 94502

Re: Ceriified List uf Reeord Fee Title Owners fcr:
Shell-branded Service Station
1285 Bancroft
San Leandro, CA
Incident No. 98996067

Dear Ms. Shin:

In accordance with section 25297.15(a) of Chapter 6.7 of the Health Safety Code and on behalf
ofEquiva Services LLC, we certify that the following is a complete list of current record fee
title owners and their mailing addresses for the above site.

Equilon Enterprises LLC c/o Stewart Title Guaranty Company, 1980 Post OakBlvd.,
Suite 110. Houston. TX17O56

Ailsa S. Le May, R.G.
Senior Geologist

cc: Karen Petr).na, Equiva Services LLC, P.O.Box6249, Carson, Califomia,9O749-6249

0 a k l a n d ,  C A

P o r t l a n d ,  O R

Cambria

Environmental

Technology, Inc.

r r / . 4  6 5 t h  S l r e e t

S u i t e  B

oakland, cA 94608

Tel(Sro) 42o-o7oo

tax (5ro)  42o-9r7o
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STID:
Re:

968
!*c$Satilnc * SlcllDnnd.d Slwile Sdon, loc$Ed d t2lj Bucrofr Avelue, $a
I,e dro,Csliftrah

DerrMs.Pcq6a,

This offioe brs.eviwEdtbc Oobber ll, 1999 Scoord Quarge l,ionfroriog Rcpdr eld tte
O6ba29, t999 trrelt hgtllhdm Rrro'rg bo6 prurai uv e.oUia frilronhaar
Tcclurobgr' lnc, (&nbie) for tho abive $e. slg;ineffity hi*ft corrtsubglr croncrilr?tisr
wae irlcutifiodirm-thc_nc*ly iurelled WcIl UnLS t* ,r,irrrryqdtr l\4l$r-l qd IWW-3,
iodic*lug rD* Vte|l ltftrr-5, d ? to ib 3hstlorr.r *l.!r!!d inAnra! ii crptrahg Ute t$o
coqcemciqrs esjsing in te qpa rquif* rhat Wells lvfst I and lrtfl'.i rrrrt urablc to coOtrrr.

NctFlv_i$tsued wen MIr-6, loc&d adir.lst b r residlnrisl Pnop@ b tbe wcs of6e sit+
idmtifird 4tS psrs pa blllion (ppb) 6cozcr* This ftr a$eidjto-cosavatfuc ficr 2
t"{id?Etial thcshold valrn of ldlppb 6gr cEl !6th$cd by ou ofEcc usbg r dctrh-io.warlr of,
3GfeetbelotrErfirodsurecepg5ilslefrryradysolleidaristoflBt0.'5. Tiercfo6,if
edtune,|rs'JrG conpElrErionr of betaanc codiur b bE idcr|tiEed in t r well wfthin rlc D€*t tr|o
qt*:tsly gsuDdu/&r |noflihrirg wilLr, a norr sir+specific residemiel Ti€! 2 Risk Assesstrcntwill aeed t !e sutmided !o orn ffice. If h ir dcreroiiec tlut the bsrurac conoaradoDs dc
rig[ifiEady affieding thc Tier 2 vrhrcq tien rnearqrer siU arod t" U. u*pfoyA to .r,p*f.
degndaim of tbc rolhinrn phna

Additloorily,tarcd en -le elrrreed lnGts of IfIEE ld€ilificC il lt/elt MW{, ttric otffce is
rcquirlag fifitc cbua&izrtion sod dclbemim d$e r'rrgn *"rnon*t irr*r. L ronlqlru
rddradng &ir f,lr* rtouli bc rtrb|litrcd rithl 61, drvr of tlc drb oltib t m.iG.rr lri 

-

Janrrrrg lE, 1999).

wells l'tw-j lbough l[1v-8 werc la* supletr orr los tt4, 1999, ficrcfrre, tba rhirrr quarargrqrnd$nder_nGilorilg crrlor i/E &rc b r.Lr pt ce qr&? Eir. bscpE'tba 1999. If ifc AirAquerter srnpliqg ev€rrh{s not yet b.€n codufu, pu rrc rcquiwd'to inphnart rtis rdt ty
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F,grenP*laa
Rs l2E5 Bmooft ave.
Novrnbcr 05, I999
Page2 af?

iho cod ofNovcmtcr 1999. Ile courqonding nodiroriug nForr is .tue !o this o6c€ wifirin45
days aftcr conpletq ground*aer renrpling $ tr slc..

lta*, you fc prr ooqFrrrion. If 1nu hlvc uy gurstior3 or c@segb, t celc conBct Er rt
(5rD 567-676t.

CG: DarylAtddc
esnhir Euriircuacntl fachqoloS/, bo.
t 144 65r SEe€t, StE B
Oaklq4 CA t460t

MikeB*rldiu
Cityof SsuI'eudro
s35Et$ l4e Si
$u Lcaudro, CA 91577



'i{.D, FORV/ARD t
, ,  . r ] L I  rNcoRPoRArED
\g/

Jue 30, 1999

Cambria Environmental
1144 65th Sheet" Suite C
Oakland, CA 94608

Attn: Darryk Ataide

Re: Approt€l No. 850092
Drill Cuttings
1285 Bancroft Avenue, San lcandro

Dear Mr- Ataide:

FORIYAFA II{C. is pleased to inform you tlut tle approdmately 4 tons of Drill Cuttings from the
referenced site has been approved for acceptance at our Mantec4 Califomia l-€ndfill as a Class 2 waste
This approval has been based on the information provided in the waste prof,le and associated materials
submitted on behalf of Equilon Enterpris€s LLC (Generator). Acceptance of the waste is subject to
rcgulatory requirements, and is also subject to the "Terms and Conditions" ageed to and signed by
Generator in the waste profile-

Your approval number for this project will be 850092, This number should be used in all scheduling and
correspondence with FORWARD,Ilr'C. regarding this waste profrle. 1

This profrle shall remain in effect until Decemb€r 31, 1999, or until any significant changes in the waste
stream occur. At thalnme, FORII/ARD, INC. will re-euluate the profile, ald current anahical data and
requirements will be reviewed-

Please schedule all waste shipments with the Landfill (209-982-4298) at teast 24 hours in advance. The
landfills hours of operation are Monday through Friclay 6:00 am to 4:30 pm for soil, 6:00 am to 3:00 pm
for all other waste types.

Thalk you for the opportunity to be of service. Should you have any questions, please do not hesitate to
coqtact me or our Customer Service at (800\ 2044242.

Sincerely,

FORTYANO, INC.

PO. Box 6336
1145 W. Charter Way , Stockton, CA 95200

(209) 466{482 . (8OO) 204-4242 . FAX (209) 4661067

tt
L ' 

@EEdJ'EE'

W-td 6,E^^rl(y1"
Brad J. Bonner
Sales Manager

BJB/xn

F:\FORwARD\MERGE FORMS\ACCEPT,DOC
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CAMBRIA To: Juliet Shin

Fax

GomprnF AGHGSA

Re:

"oX
Juliet,

Following is a site plan showing th€ location of the inigation well west ol the site' Plgase

call me if you ha\rE any questions or @mments.

Thank You, ^
I I/-+ u

tJ.U' '*{t
Darryk Aiaide

Phone: (510) 567-6700

From:

Phone;

Date:
1285 B€ncrott Ave. San Leandro

Hard Cgpyto Follow? Yee E

;Hr#riiiffilFil;#; ffi"li;'#;; i&rp-|"fi-c- airav pniryreo. .r1.r" 8re nor rhB Lrtsnded '€dd6r ' c€ase
f"f"pt frre ui ftteAf"tEty and relum th6 odglnat tren8ml[d lo uE et lhs addrsrs list€d b€lo ''

C.mbrt. Envt.onn.rrll T.chnotogy,InE It/tl - 65" Slr€et, SrriB O, OsHEn( CA E46{rB T6l (510) 4e(}O?O0 Fat (510} 42G9l7D

G:\S LieadACHCSAh-3'doe
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Shelhbranded Service Station
1285 Bancroft AYBnue
San Leendro, C8lifornla
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Apri l  15, 1999

Karen Petryna
Equiva Services LLC
Science & Engineering, West Coast
P.O- Box 6249
Carson, CA 907 49-6249

ENVI RONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
' t f '  
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STID: 988
Re: Addendum to workplan for investigations at the Shell-branded Service Station, located at

1285 Bancroft Avenue, San Leandro, CA

Dear Ms. Petryna,

This office has reviewed Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.'s (Cambria) Workplan

Addendum, dated April 14, 1999, for the above site. The February 24, 1999 workplan, along

with this workplan addendum, is acceptable to this office with the following reminders:

Cambria states that Equiva Services LLC (Equiva) will pursue evidence that the

VOC contarr irration at the sitc is l 'rom an off-site source whcn pursuing casc

closure. However, please be reminded that if Equiva cannot ultimately prove to

the satisfaction ofthis office and the Regional Water Quality Control Board
(RWQCB) that the VOC contamination is, in fact, coming from off site, then

Equiva will be required to assess any potential risks posed by the VOCs to

human health and the environment and will need to submit an acceptable Risk

Management Plan to be filed with the deed prior to receiving case closure.

In reference to the purge and non-pttrge sarnplc requirements, Cambria states that

"We assume the rational behind this requircment is so Cambria may pursue

implementing non-purge protocol on selected rvells in the future". However,
please be reminded that this requirement does not necessarily guarantee the

elimination of purging rcquirements, and that the intent of this requirement is to
go with the method that yields the more conservative values. Ifthe non-purge

technique appears to yield the more conservative values, then future groundwater

samples may be collected without purging, and the indirect consequence ofthis
would be that Equiva could be saved the disposal costs of purge water.

The workplan must be implememted within 45 days of the date of this letter (i.e., by May 27'

1999). A report documenting the work must be submitted within 45 days after completing field
activities. Please notify this office at least one week prior to commencing field work.
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Karen Petryna
Re: 1285 Bancroft Ave.
April 15, 1999
Page 2 of 2

Ifyou have any questions or comments, please contact this office at (5 I0)r 567-6763.

Hazardous Materials Specialist

Cc: Darryk Ataide
Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.
1 144 65th Stree! Ste B
Oakland, CA 94608

Mike Bakaldin
City of San Leandro
835 East 14s St.
San Leandro, CA 945j7
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April 15, 1999

Karen Petyna
Equiva Services LLC
Science & Engineering, West Coast
P.O. Box 6249
Carson, CA 9A74Y6249

ENVINONMENTAL PROTECTION (LOP)

1131 HaJbor BaY Parkwey, Suitq 250
Alamsda, CA 94502-6522
(s10)567-6700
FAX (510) 337-933s

STID :9EE
Re: Addendum to workplan fOr investigations 8t the shell-branded service station' located at

1285 Bancroft Avenue, San Leandro' CA

Dear Ms. Itebyna

This offic.e has reviewed cambria Environnrental Technology, Inc.ts (Camlrria) lvoikelT
aaJ*oJ*t' a.t"a April 14, fi p, foirf. above site' The Fe6ruarv 24' 1999 workplqo' along

with this workplan addendum, is acccptablc to {is ollice wiJh the lhllowing reminders: -

i  1 I  
" l ;" ' i - : .  ' " :  " ' :  

r '  t  i  l i i i

. Cambria slares thlt Equiva S€wices LLC (Equiva) will pursue evidence Ulat the

voc conr4minsrion ai rhe she is fiom an off-site source when putsulng case

closure,However'plesseberomindedthatifEquivacalotultimatelyProveto

InWQCB) trat tle VOC contamination is' in far"t' corning frurn off site' Oreu

iquG wrl brc required to ass$s any Potential ri'sks ryse9.bv 
tlte 

Y-g:.:-to- ,-'.
human bealth and tlie environment a.od will need to subnrit an acc€Ptable RlsK

Managemont llan to be fiied with the deed prior to reoeiving csse closure'

. In'ieference to the purge antl non'purge samPle requirements'.CaEbTia states that
..WeassumetlreratioualbehindthisrequirementissoCambriamaypursue

implementing non-Purge protocol on selected well$ in the firtr$e"' Howwer'

please be reJindeo thJ this t"quirement does not necessarily guarantee the '
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

March 02, 1999

Karen Petryna
Equiva Services LLC
Science & Engineering, West Coast
P.O. Box 6249
Carson, CA 90749-6249

STID: 988
Re: Workplan for investigations at the Shell-branded Service Station, located at 1285

Bancroft Avenue, San Leandro, CA

Dear Ms. Petryna,

This office has reviewed Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.,s (Cambria) February 24,
1999 workplan addressing additional investigations at the above site. per my conversation with
Darryk Ataide, Cambri4 on March 02, 1999, this office is requiring that the following issues be
addressed as part ofthe workplan prior to our approval ofthe workplan:

e The workplan proposes to delineate the extent ofthe groundwater contaminant plume to
the west and northwest by installing Well MW-6 roughly 160-feet west of the site and
Well MW-5 roughly 80-feet north/northwest of the site. In addition to these directions,
the plume must also be delineated in the southerly direction. Groundwater flow
directions documented in a total of four prior quarterly groundwater monitoring reports
have exhibited a southerly component extending from the locations of Wells MW-2 and
MW-3 (First Qtr 

'94; Second Qtr 
'96; Second Qtr 

'97; and Third etr 
,98). As discussbd

with Mr. Ataide, it would be acceptable to emplace and sample a hydropunch in the
southerly direction to determine the extent of tle contaminant plume prior to installing a
permanent monitoring well.

e As stated in the County's December 30, 1998 letter, groundwater samples must be
collected from the residential area immediately downgradient ofthe site to assess any
potential risks to the occupants. The proposed Well MW-6 is located too far
downgradient (west) from where the contaminant plume first enters into the residential
area from the east, so samples collected fiom Weli MW-6 is not likely to be
representative of the higher concentrations that may be found below the residential area.
Consequently, you are required to locate an additional well point lyithin or
immediately upgradient of the residential area for risk tssessrnent purposes. per the
County's letter, a tentative residential human-healtl protective threshbld value of 162
paft per billion (ppb) was calculated for a 10'5 risk using soil and groundwater data
collected from the existinq on-site wells-

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIBONIVIENTAL PROTECTION
'1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(s10) 567-6700

The proposed screen intervals for monitoring Wells MW-5 and MW-6 is 20- to 60-feet
below ground surface (bgs). Based on past discussions with the San Francisco Bay-
Regional Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB), this 40-foot screen interval is thought
to be too long and may be conducive to dilution of sample concentrations during times of
shallower groundwater tables. Considering that goundwater levels have fluctuated over
a range of approximately 18 feet in Wells MW-l through MW-3 and a range of



Karen Petryna
Re: 1285 Bancroft Ave.
March 02, 1999
Page 2 of 3

approximately 15 feet in Well MW-4 within the last six years of monitoring, with a
maximum depth of44.85-feet bgs and a minimum depth of26.l5-feei bgs, this office
feels that it would be acceptable to use a screen that was roughly 20- to 25-feet in
length (e.g., a screen running from 25- to S0-feet bgs. Of coune, the ultimate screen
depths would be based on the observed groundwater levels in the newly installed
wells).
This office requested in its December 30, 1998 letter that information be provided to
determine whether groundwater in the on-site wells are semi-confined or unconfined so
that we could ascertain whether these wells were screened properly. Based on Cambria's
response, it appears that they agree with past conclusions that the wells are unconfined
and screening improperly. Therefore, a minimum of two additional monitoring
wells with acceptable screened intervals must be installed to accurately monitor
groundwater contaminant concentrations on site. Representative qroundwater
concenlrations on site are important for assessing the progress of plurie degadation and
stability, and for developing an accurate risk assessment. For instance, on the exterior,
groundwater contaminant concentrations appear to have attenuated significantly in Well
MW-l in the last three quarters, however, when we look more closely atthe situation, the
water levels during this period have been anywhere from 2- to l2-feet above the screened
interval. This offrce has no formula available to take these errors into account, and there
is no llzy of knowing what concentrations actually exist in this location. Wells MW-1
through MW-4 should not be destroyed, because they could be used for monitoring ifand
when the groundwater table drops back down to deeper levels.
The workplan states that the VOC contamination is coming from offsite and that Equiva
Services (formerly Shell Oil) is not responsible for this contamination. Per my
conversation with Chuck Headlee, RWQCB, Equiva Seruices is required to provide
additional information to prove that the VOC contamination obserued on site is
coming from an off site source. Equiva Services must provide tl.ris additional
information before it can be cleared ofthe responsibilitv for the VOC contamination.
The additional information could include an upgradieni boring for concentration
comparison purposes, as well as file searches identifuing likely historical sources in the
area. Per my earlier conversations with Mike Bakaldin, City of San Leandro,
Mr. Bakaldin has indicated that the VOCs identified at the site are not part ofthe known
regional VOCs plume in San Leandro. Additionally, if it cannot be shown that the VOC
concentrations are from an off-site source, a Risk Management Plan addressing the VOCs
will need to be filed with the property Deed at the time of site closure.
Per the attached guidelines from RWQCB, the first round of groundwater sampling
performed at a site shall be with both non-purged ard purged samples. Please refer to the
attachment for further details.
The newly installed wells shall be developed only after a minimum of72 hours has
passed since their installation, per Article 4, Chapter 16, Division 3, Title 23 Califomia
Code of Regulations. Sampling of the wells shall only take place after a minimum of 48
hours after well development.



Karen Petryna
Re: 1285 Bancroft Ave.
March 02, 1999
Page 3 of3

Lastly, per the County's December 30, 1998 lefter, Mike Bakaldin with the City of San
Leandro has requested that he be copied on all future correspondences and documents.

A workplan addendum incorporating the above requirements shall be submitted to this
office for review within 45 days of the date of this letter (i.e., by April 13, 1999). If you have
any questions or comments, please contact me at (510) 567-6763.

Juliet Shin
Hazardous Materials Specialist

ATTACHMENT

Cc: Darryk Ataide
Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.
1]'44 651fi Street, Ste B
Oakland, CA 94608

Mike Bakaldin
City of San Leandro
835 East 14' St.
San Leandro, CA 94577

Sincerely,
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CAHE SERVICES

Fost lt" brard fa.r t|en3mittal memo 7671

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

Match 02, 1999
ENVIFONMENTAL PROTECTION
ll31 Ha$or Bay Pir*way. Suit€ 250
Alf,mBda, CA 9450?-552
(5101 567€700Ka(en Petrytra

Equiva Services LLC
Science & Engiaesfng, We6t Coast
P.O. Box 6249
Carson" CA 90749-6249

STID: 96t
Re: Workplan for iuvestigations at tle Sbell-brended Sqvice Station, located at I2E5

Bancroft Avenue, San Leandlo, CA

Deat M. Pefyra

Thls offica has rcvicved Cantrria Envircrrnreuhl.Technologry, lnc.'s (Cambria) Februrry 24,
1999 wotliplan addreesing additional tnvestigati{rns d th€ above site. Per my crmversrtion with
Dartyk Ataidg Crmbri4 on MaTuh 02, I 999, this offioo is requiring that tle following i*sues be
addrcsrcd sS part of the Workplao prior trl or rr approval of the wor.kplsn:

?

The workplan proposcs to delineste the o<tent of the groundwater controinant Flusre to
ttre west 6nd norflwHt by instsUing Woll MW-6 rorghly | 60-fret west offhe site and
Well MW-5 roughly 60-feet norrvnorthwest gf the sit€. In eddition to there dirsctiors,
tle plum* must alro bc dclileatad in the routlerly directiou. Groundwutc,r flow
dilpctions docunr rnted ir n bEl of tbur prior qufffinly grormdwater mon it'rffrg $ports
have o*hibited e soutfierly component ercanding fiom the locatioae of Wells MW-2 and
MW-3 (Fhst Qt '94i Second Qh '96; Second Qt '97; and Third Qr'9t). As discuooed
witlt lvlr. Ateide, it would be acceptabl€ to emploce and sample a hldropunch in fte
southerly direc'tion to deteroiue ihe extent of the oontaninant plwtre prior to inrtalling a
permanetrt monitorhg well.
As stated in the County's Deeembu 30, 1998 letter, groundwater samples must be
collected from the residential erea immedietcly downgredieut oftle site to assEss any
potesial ris,ks to $e occupants. The proposed Well M1[t-6 is located too fat
dorrvngradient (west) from where the cootauinmt plume ffst enters into tftg residential
arca ftom the easl so samples collacted from Vr'ell MW.6 ir nrrr lilralv tn hn
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ALAMEDACOUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, AgencY Dircctor

March 02, 1999

Karen Petlitra
Eorriva Services LI-C
Scieuoe & Engineering: Wcst Coast

' P.O; Box 6249
Carson, CA 9A749-6249

El tv  l l - rv l  ! ' " ;  .  "

iiH'f,sY,'sThil-T',3ilF!'
Alameda, 6A 94502-657
(510) 567€700

ilI, 
9$Xr*o* 

for irwesrigatio,ns at tho .Shell-brended service stadon, locatsd at l2S5

Bancroft Avenul, Satr l-'€andro' g'q

Dear Ms' PetrYno'

This of6ce hss reviewerl Cmbria Environmenlal Technolory' Inc-'s (Camb'ri"l tt1*Y-'l:.

) 999 workplan "narorrog 
#i#lnli *"..iig"ri"* *,tt" rtiil.it". Per my conversation witr

Darrvk Ataidc, c.,nurt. on-rinii'iz'-ig-9{ibi' tmce is r"quiang ltot the following issues bo

ffi;l#;;; "i:ii" 
i"trpr-"t e"tl to our appro"al of the workPlan: 

,. , 't

r The workplau proposes to tlelineafu the a*entdthe rourdwater cont€minant plume to

tho west and nod#;;; ;;iluttt* weil naW'6'roufiiv 160-feet west of the site snd

WellMW-5-"shly;Lft"i"",dJi"rthwestofthes;te.lnodditiotrtothesedirectionr'
tnr pton" t-t "iJo"ili;ffiffi1ilfr;ilherlv 

direction' Grouudurater flow

directions docum*"i *lt""r "t 
four prior_ _e uufery groundwater monryqg*"ttt

\ , rrave orhiuitoa a souiierriJil""*.i*aii_g t#tfrn rocutious of wells l\t[w-2 End

Mw-3 (Ftut Qtr'r+; secoud Qh lgel.sec'na an'p?;fr'-rril qu 'pe)' As'disoui#'l

with Mr. Ataiitq it wauld be accePtlble to emplaoo and sanPle a hfdroPunc\-isrq:'

southcrly directio";-i;;il;i[extent of ihe contaminant plume prior to ttrst4trmg a

Permanont monitorinl well-
. As stlted itr the coiiLlr'po"r-uo 30. 1998 lctt€!, grouadwater sampl": iltj* -,

collcoterl fiom tho ilia*iii"*i -rnedirtely dorxnradient of the site to a$e33 8ny

uotential risls rc urJo'ilii"ti-ihe proposed we Dfw'6 is tocded too far

dowogradient (r"e5 "iffiffi;''f,;,t"ly,ii11il1i; :f-':T,i:-*1* 
rasidentiar
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ALAIVIEDA COUNTY

HEALTH CARE SERVICES
AGENCY

DAVID J. KEARS, Asency oirecror

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
(510) 337-9335 (FAX)

December 30, 1998

Karen Petryna
Equiva Services LLC
Science & Engineering, West Coast
P.O. Box 6249
Carson, CA 90749-6249

Investigations at Shell-branded Service Station, located at 1285 Bancroft Avenue,
San Leandro, CA

STID 988

Dear Ms. Petryna,

I have recently been assigned as the new case worker for the above site, and have conducted a
detailed review ofthe files for this site. The site is currentlv an active sasoline station with three
10.000-gallon fiberglass underground storage ranks (USTsjand one wiste oil UST. Soil and
groundwater investigations have been conducted at the site since contamination was identified
during the removal ofa 55O-gallon waste oil underground storage tank (uST) in November 19g6.
There are currently four groundwater monitoring wells on site, MW-l through MW-4, all of
which have consistently identified rPHg, BTEX, and MTBE contamination since analysis for
these constituents began. Contaminant concentrations dramatically increased in all four wells
beginning in 1995, allegedly due to a rupture ofa product line during construction activities, and
up to 100,000 ppb TPHG, 20,000 ppb benzene, and 94,000 ppb MTBE was idenrified in the
groundwater.

Although contaminant concentrations appear to be decreasing in the wells, it is uncertain whetler
this apparent decrease is applicable to the whole plume or only to localized areas affected by the
placement of Oxygen-Releasing Compounds (ORCs) into the,.hottest" wells MW-2 and MW-3.
Additionally, the decrease of MTBE concentrations in groundwater can sometimes be deceiving,
in that slugs of the MTBE plume move off site with the groundwater with very little adherenceio
soil, making it appear as though concentrations are degrading. per Article 11 Title 23
california code ofRegulations, this office is requiring that you delineate the extent ofthe
observed groundwater contaminant plume. The groundwater characteristics at the site are
very volatile, with groundwater flow directions having varied from northerly to westerly, to one
instance of southedy, and gradients having been as steep as 0.4 and as shallow as 0.002. These
variations could partially be due to the proximiry ofSan Leandro Creek, located 500 feet
downgradient ofthe site, or the pumping of nearby wells, such as the domestic,/irrigation well
noted to be within 500 feet downgradient of the site in weiss Associates' May 3, 1994 report. As
part of the alove required delineation work, efforts must be made to determine whether the olume
is impacting the San Leandro Creek or the nearby domestic/irrigation wells.
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Groundwater samples must be collected from the residential area immediately downgradient of
the site as part of the delineation process. This office conducted preliminary risk assessment
calcuations using the soil types and the depth-to-groundwater at the site, which fluctuates
between 26- to 44-feet below ground surface, and came up with a benzene tlreshold value of
l62ppb for groundwater volatilization into residences at a 10-s risk. Based on these results, a Tier
2 risk assessment may be required if contaminants are detected below the residential area.

The four monitoring wells on site appear to be inadequately screened, and there is concem that
the highest contaminant concentrations, which generally lie at the top ofthe water table, is not
being detected from tlese wells. According to the monitoring well logs, Well MW- I is screened
from 38- to 60-feet below ground surface (bgs); Well MW-2 is screened fiom 40- to 60-feet bgs;
Well MW-3 is screened from 39- to 59-feet bgs; and Well MW-4 is screened from 35- to 55-feet
bgs. However, the depth-to-water in these wells, especially in wells MW-1 through MW-3, has
been significantly above the screened intervals ofthese wells at depths as shallow as 26-feet bgs.
The screened intervals would be adequate ifthe contaminated aquifer was confined, however, the
boring logs indicate that the aquifer is unconfined. Unless you can show that the above screened
intervals are justified, these monitoring wells must be replaced with adequately screened wells.

Per the Regional Water Quality Control Board's (RWQCB) guidelines, the next groundwater
monitoring event must include the analysis for MTBE using Metfiod 8260 for all the wells.
Furthermore, the groundwater samples must also be analyzed for the following oxygenates and
lead scavengers using Method 8260 and 8010: Tertiary Butyl Alcohol (TBA); Tertiary Amyl
Methyl Ether (TAME); Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE); Ethyl Tertiaxy Butyl Ethef @TBE); Ethylene
Dibromide (EDB); and Ethylene Dichloride @DC).

Concentrations of Tetrachloroethylene (PCE) exceeding the U.S. EPA's Maximum Contaminant
Level (MCL) for drinking water were consistently identified in Wells MW-l through MW-3 from
1992 to 1995, when analysis for VOCs were discontinued. In Cambria Environmental
Technology, Inc.'s (Cambria) Octob er 29 , 1993 report, they requested that analysis for this
constituent be reduced tojust one well on an annual basis, based on the argument that the PCE
being identified in the wells was attributable to the regional San Leandro VOC plume. However,
per my conversation with Mike Bakaldin, City of San Leandro, who is overseeing the regional
VOC plume, this site is not tied into this plume. Furthermore, considering that low levels of PCE
were identifred in soil from boring BH-l at a shallow depth of 9-feet bgs in 1990, there is some
indication that the VOC contamination could be coming from your site. Per RWQCB's
guidelines, a site cannot be closed with chlorinated hydrocarbons exceeding drinking water
standards. Based on these guidelines, this office is requiring that analysis for PCEs be resumed
for all the wells at a semi-annual frequency.

.Future groundwater monitoring rcports shall also include a more detailed
interpretatior/conclusion section that provldes professional discussions on the lab results,
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migration rates, sensitive receptors, proposals for future vr'ork, etc. At the request ofMike
Bakaldin, Mr. Bakaldin shall be copied on all future reports and correspondence. His address is:
City of San Leandro, 835 East l4s Street, San Leandro, CA 94577.

A workplan addressing the above required work shall be submitted to this office within 45
days of the date of this letter (i.e., February 10, 1999). The workplan shall include a timetable
for the proposed work. Field work shall commence within 60 days after the approval ofthe
workplan. A report documenting the field work shall be submitted within 45 diys after
completing field activities.

If you have any questions or comments, please contact me ai (510) 567-6763,

Sincerelv.

Juliet Shin
Hazardous Materials Specialist

Cc: Darryk Ataide, Carrbria Environmental Technology, Inc.
1 144 65* Street, Ste B, Oakland, CA 94608

Mike Bakaldin
City ofSan Leandro, 835 East 146 St., San Leandro,CA 94577
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April 15, 1997

Dale Klettke
Alameda County Department
of Environmental Health
I l3 I Harbor Bay Parkrval,
Alameda" Califomia 94502-6577

Dear Mr. Klettke:

On behalf of Shell Oil Products Company. Cambria Environmental Technolog-v, Inc. (Cambria), will

be submitting First Quarter 1997 Quarterly Monitoring Reports for the following sites within the next

tlirty days.

We request that you approve of this new submission date-

Thank you for your assistance. Please call me if you have any questions or conrments.

Sincerely,
Cambria Envirorunental Technology, Inc.

cc: A. E. (Atex) Pcrcz, Shell Oil Products Company, P.O. Box 4023 Concord, Califomia 94524

F :\PRO.TECT\SIIELL\0-MGM1QMLETTER\Dale Kletk€.vpd

CAM!RIA

INvrRo\MENrAr

TIcHNoLoct lNc.

114{ 65r H STRETT,

Sum B

0,\xLr\D,

c494608

PH: (510) 120-il7ill]

l.1r:(510)120-91i0



ALAMEDA COUNTY

HEALTH CARE SERVICES
AGENCY

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

STID 988

lanuary 28, 1997

Mr. Jeff Granberry
Shell Oil Company
P. O. Box 4023
Concord, CL 94524

RE: SHELLSERVICESTATION'

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SEFVICES
ENVIRONI\,4ENTAL PROIECTION (LOP)
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Sui le 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337-933s

Sincerely,

g'*

1285 BANCROFTAVENUE. SAN LEANDRO

Dear Mr. Granberry:

I am in receipt of and have reviewed the Cambria "Interim Remedial ActionA.{otice of Molation'
letter, dated lawary 28, 1997. 7n addition, I havejust received a faxed copy ofthe requested
unauthorized release (leak)/contamination site report (ULR).

The interim remedial action plan (IRAP) proposes to place oxygen-releasing compounds (ORCs)
into up-gradient groundwater monitoring wells MW-2 and MW-3. In addition, dissolved orygen
(DO) concentrations will be monitored to evaluate the effectiveness of the ORCs and to
recommend any appropriate future actions.

This work plan is approved. Please be advised that you are now in compliance with this
agencies directives.

Please feel free to contact Thomas Peacock directly at (510)567 -6782, should you have any
ouestions about the content ofthis letter.

Dale Klettke, CHMM
Hazardous Materials Specialist

c: Tom Peacock, Supervising Hazardous Materials Specialist--files
Mke Bakaldin, San Leandro Hazardous Materials Program
Paul Waite/Scott Macleod, c/o Cambria, 1144 65th Street Suite B, Oakland, CA 94608

0988irap.orc
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t.. GAVIBRIA Environmental rechnolosv
,' .' 1144 65dr Sr.4 SuiL C , Aakten4 CA 94gOE . (slo) a20-0700 ' Fex (510t 12+9170

F"AX TR.ANSMNTT,{[-

TO: Mr. Dale Klettke

COMPANY; Alameda County Health cerE services

FAx NUMBER: (5101 337-9335

SUBJEGT: Shell S€rvice station
wlc *20+8852-0703
1285 Banctoft, San Leandro

FROM; Paul Waite

DATE: January 28, l9S7

PROJECT NUMBER:

PAGES TO FOLLOW: I

COMMENTS:

Deer Mr. Klettka:

Shell found this copy of a Form 5 Unauthorized Release Reporl in their 1995 fil€3. lt may never have

been submittgd to your office since lh€ San L€andro Fire Department and lhe SFBRWQCB, but nol

Alarn€cla County, ere listed on lh6 form a3 lhe implemenling agencies. Pleas€ note that the RePort

Date of 11/20/96 on the form EPPesrs lo be a lypographical error.

With the submission of this Form 5, we b€lieve thst this site is in compliance, Please contact me

if addifional information ls required. lf not, please document that all of the information requesled in

your January 27, 1997 Nolic? of Violation has been submilted.

Thank you for your assistance.

Thb trr t|!|!{nfrf k ||r!6d.d rolfor urc by lh€ Frron or rntltt llrntlll+rl nDov( ArV r:oplbl! Dl {ldllltutl.'ll ofthlt oc frxrl Dy syrtL
dh(ftlunthc htdrl.d rt'ctpl€nl1, rrd.tly lirldblted. lfFu |.. not lb. blcnded rc(iphfl( Dl.{t. l.ltPhunc ||r lnrrr.dirl.lt.rd lttum thc

orlg|r.l lrrrunrlltd lo ur .l th. rdd..t! lltl.d xbotr.
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I
Environmental

o
ssociWeiss A ates and Geologic Services

gL Si. t . .? t , i l  ?r rr ts

Fax: 510-547-5043 Phone: 510-450.6000

204-6852-0703

1285 Eancroft Boulcvaid

San Leandro

Alameda

SHELL OIL CORPORATION

QUARTERLY R-EPORT TO

Tr-rE CALIFORNIA REGTONAL WATER QUALITY CONTROL BOARD

Date of Report; Aue.ust 30. 1994

Service Station WIC Number:
q ih  d  d . l . ^cc  a t { , 'mh ' .  c+ .car \ '

Clty:

County:

Actions in the past three months;

Submitted closure report i\ May 1994

Actions planned for n€xt three months:

Sampled MW-2 monthly starting in July and will

report all results in 3rd Quarter 1994 Quarterly
Report.

Soii Coniamination defined? 'r"ti

Soil Clean-up in progress? Y\N

Free.product plume defined? Y\N

Free-product cleanup in progress? Y1N

Dissolved constituent plume defined? Y\N

Dissoly€d constituenl cleanup in progress? Y\N NA

Contractor: Weiss Associate$. Emervville. Califomia-

F:\ALL\SHELL\QTREPTMA.WP

A Division of AguaTiette Asgociates lncorpotated

880/94



AL$MEDA COUNTY
. I{EAL.TH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVIO J. KEARS, Agency Director RAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOE

STID 988

JuIy 5, 1994

!tr. Dan Kirk
5hel1 oil company
P.o .  Box  5278
Concord, CA 94520-9998

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
State Water Resources Control Board

Division of Clean Waler Programs
UST Local Oversighl Program

80 Swan Way, Rm 200
Oakland, CA 94621

(510) 271-4530

RE: SHEITIJ SERVICE SrAEION' 1285 BANCROFT AVENUET SAN LEANDRO

Dear lilr . Klrk:

I have recently completed review of the April 7, 1994 quarterly
monitoring and l.{ay 3, 1994 rrclosurert investlgation rePorts, both
authored by Weiss AsEociates (WA). The April 7 report documents
the results of uell sanpling and rnonitoring occurring at the
referenced site durlng arch 1994i the lfay 3 report docunents the
results of the installatlon of three additional 6oi1 borl.ngE,
desigmated BII-D, -8, and.-F, one of whlch (BH-F) was subsequently
converted lnto raonitoring well uw-4. fhls additional asEessnent
work was based on the approved scope of work proposed in the
October 29, L993 WA rtork plan followlng our October L4, L993
neeting.

etlond ilurtng tba !{areh 3.
7-fold increaEe in TPH-G rirange

conpounds (fron 1300 to 101000 ppb) over thoge of tha Decenber
1993 event were noted ln MW-2. order-of -nagnltude increases I'n
BTEX concentratl-ons over those recorded for Decenlier (e.9., fron
110 to 12oo ppb benzene) were also identified. Such lncreases in
contaroinant boncentrations were acconpanJ.ed by an apparent and
approxinate 1800 shift in ground water fLo!'t direction.

The ltay 3, L994 report presents the comparatively unremarkable
results of the installation of three borings rtith converslon of
one into a ground water nonitorlng well' l.{w-4. ThLa report
specifically addresses the results of thls addltional assesEment
activlty at the site.

3 , r6portd; 
- 

Reconrnendatione for additlonal
w-ork, changes in sanpling or nronitoring frequencLes, slgniflcance
and possible explanations for these data, etc., aE rtould be
expected when such significant, unexpected changes ln slte Btatus
oc-ur, were conspJ.cuously absent. The obvLous queEtions are! has
there been a new releaEer or Just an older one yet identlfied?
Should we be directJ.ng our attention elsewhere, such as towards
the dispenser iElands?



At this tine, please adhere to the folJ,owlng sarnpling and
rnoni.toring schedule:

o Ground water elevationE in each weII are to be measured and
recorded monthlv for the next two quarters, beglnnlng .fuly
L994 .

o Ground water sarnpLes are to be collected fron MW-z on a
monthly baEis for the next quarter' or longer, until levels
attenuate or othernise stablllze. samples af,e to be
analyzed for TPH-G, BTEX and HVOCS.

o Ground ntater sanples coLlected fron l{w-lr -3, and -4 are to
collected ouarterlv and analyzed for 8PH-G and BTEX.

Please be certain that future reports provide the level of
professlonal interpretation lte need to affect the best-lnforned'
iost-effective decisions witlr respect to the dLrectlon in which
this project should proceed ln the future.

r'ir. o"r, rrrr
RE: 1285 Bancroft Ave., san Leandro
i luly 5, 1994
Page 2 of 2

Please call rne should you have
recently noved to new offlceE
F1oor, Alameda 945021 and our
not Ln pLace, you may reach ne

cc :

any questions. Although we have
(1131 Harbor Bay Parlntay' 2nd
pernanent phone sytten lE gtill
during the lnterim bY calllng
be routed to our phonenail sYstem.

Rafat A. Shahld, Assl,stant Agency Director
eil Jen6en, Alameda county District Attorney t 6 Off1ce
uike Bakaf,din. San Leandro Fire Departnent
James carmody, Weiss Associates

sro l2TL-4329 such calls r.rill



ALAMEDA couNTY v
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director FAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOB

STID  988

December 8,  199 3

Mr. Dan Kirk
Shell Oil Conpany
P .  o .  Box  52  78
Concord, CA 9452O-9.g98

RE: SHELL SERVICE STATION, 1285 BANCROFI AVENUE, SAN LEANDRO

Dear Mr . Kirlq:

I have conpLeted review of the october 29, 1993 wej.ss Associates
work plan submitted in the wake of our october L4, L993 neeting.
The cited work plan outlines proposed tasks associated with the
need to assess ground vrater dor4rngradient of the waste oil tank,
and to evaluate the extent of fuel hydrocarbons in a sandy-gravel
layer encountered at an approximate depth of 27 feet below grade
in boring/well MW-2 .

This work plan, which proposes the instalLation of an additional
b/elI and several exploratory borings, has been accepted as
submitted. Please notify this office when field work is
schedul.ed to begin.  I  nay be reached at 510/271-4530.

Sincere

, CHMM
zardous Material-s Special ist

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
State Water Resources Control Board

Division of Clean Water Programs
UST Local Oversight Program

80 Swan Way, Fm 200
Oakland, CA 94621

(510) 271 -4530

Off ice
Rafat A. Shahid, Assistant Agency Director
Gil ,fensen, Alameda County District Attorneyrs
l,Iike Bakaldin, San Leandro Fire Department
Scott Macleod, Weiss Associates

a.+



SH ELL OIL CORPORATION

QUARTERLY REPORT TO

Date

THE CALIFORNIA REGIONAL WATER

of Report :  Aor i l  16. 1992

Service Stat ion WIC Number:

Site Address (Number, Street):

Ci ty:

County:

QUALITY CONTROL BOARD

' l  t .  +
; ' '  f  ' l ' r  ; i i '  

' - '

l

204-6852-0703

Alameda

Act ions in  the past  three months:

Col lected ls t  quar ter  ground water  samples and submit ted ls t  quar ter  moni tor ing repor t .

Insta l led two addi t ional  ground water  moni tor ing wel ls .

Act ions p lanned for  next  thre€ months:

Cont inue quar ter ly  g, round water  moni tor ing.

Submit 2nd quarler monitoring report.

Soi l  Contaminat ion def ined? Y\N

Soi l  Clean-up in  progress? Y\N

Free-product  p lume def ined? Y\N

Free-product  c leanup in  progress? Y\N

Dissolve i l  const i tuent  p lume def ined? Y\N

Dissolved const i tuent  c leanup in  progress? Y\N

NA

NA

N

N

Contractor :  Weiss Associates.  Emervv i l le .  Cal i forn ia.

S6n,Leatrdro

F:\ALL\SI{ELL\QTREPTMA.WP 4/16/92



l/lAweissot"rrr"" I
Environmental and Geologic Setvices

55A0 Shellnound Street, Emetyvi l le, CA 94608'2411 Fax: 510-517 5043 Phone: 510-547-5420

March 19,  1992

Mr. Scott O. Seery
A  l a m e d a  C o u n t y  D e p a r r m e n  t
of  Envi ronmenta l  Heal th

H a  z a  r d o u s  M a t e r i a l s  D i v i s i o n
80 Swan Way, Room 200
Oakland, CA 9462t-l426

Re:  Shel l  Serv ice Stat ion
l285 Barcrcf t .  Av en ue
San Leandro,  Cal i f  orn ia
WIC #204-6852-0703
WA Job #8l  -423-02

Dear Mr.  Seery:

As you requested in your March 4, 1992 tetter to Kurt Miller of Shell Oil Company, Weiss

Associates (WA),  on behal f  o f  Shel l ,  is  submit t ing a check for  g500 ro cover  Al4meda County

Department  of  Envi ronmenta l  Management  pro ject  overs ight  costs at  the Shel l  s tat lon

referenced above.

Please cal l  i f  you have any quest ions.

Sincere ly ,
Weiss Associates

I=4
N. Scott Macl-eod
Project Geologist

NSM:nm

cr\wP51\SEELL\SANLEAND\413L1MR2.wP

Attachmen ts :  Check

Dan Kirk, Shell  Oi l  Company, P.O, Box5278, Concord. Cali fornia 94520-9998

A Di',tisian of AguaTietft Assoctates lncotootated
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t 4e
RAFAT A. SHAHID, Assistant Agency Director

ALAMEDAcouNw t
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

RE: SHELL SERVTCE STATION, 1285 BANCROFT AVENUE, SIU WtttOTfQfi\

t,
Dear DIr .  Mi l ler  !

The current account established in 1990 to fund the Department I s
oversight of the referenced site investigration has been depleted.
The present account balance is $198.80 in arrears.  This fact  was
discussed in sone detail r,rith you on Decenber 20, 199I. In
correspondence from this Departnent on that same date, you qrere
requested to subnit  an addit ionaL $30O. Since that t ime, noni tor ing
reportsr/proposals have been reviewed, phone calls placed, and other
tirne has been expended by staff on this project. Several |treminderrr
calLs have been nade to your voice nail system regarding the need for
additionaL funds. To date, no additionaL monj-es have been received.

At this tinre you are directed to rernit a deposit for $500 to cover
the current account debit and to fund project oversight for the next
several nonths. Please be reminded that such deposits are authorized
by Sect ion 3-L41.6 of  the Alaneda County Ordinance Code. Please be
advised that the county ordinance does provide for a col-lection
mechanism to be invoked should responsible parties be recalcitrant in
reni t t ing appropr iate fees.

Please caII  ne at  5L0/271,-4320 should you have any quest ions.

l {arch 4,  19 92
DEPAFTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Hazarclilus Materials Division
80 Swan Way, Flm. 200
Oakland, CA 94621
{.5'tot 271-4320!Ir. Kurt Miller

sheU oi1 conpany
P.  O .  Box  5278
Concord, CA 9452O

S incerel

, CHMM
Sen or Ha ous Materials special ist

cc: Rafat A, Shahid, Assistant Agency Director, Envj.rorulental Health
Edgar How€I}7 Chief ,  Hazardous Mater ials Divis ion
cil Jensen, Al-ameda County District Attorney.s Office
Eddie So, RWQCB
Howard Hatayama, DHS
Mike Bakaldin, San Leandro Fire Department



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SEBVrcO

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Dhscbr MFAT A. SFIAHID, Asslstant Agency Dleclor

January 10, 1992

Mr. Kurt lliller
ShelL oil conpany
P.O.  Box  5278
Concord, CA 94520

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
80 Swan Way, Rm. 210
Oakland, CA S4621
(415) 271{S00

RE: SHEIJJ SERVICE STAfTON, L285 BeIfcRoFE AVENUE, sell LEHI{DRO

Dear l1r. Mil ler:

This Department is in receipt and has conpleted review of the
Decenber LO, 1,991 Weiss Associates (WA) addendum to their Septernber
23, L991 rtork plan which proposes the scope of the required
additional environmental work at the referenced site. This work
p1an, as amended, has been acdepted, Irith the fotlowing conditions:

L) The Site Safety PLan must ref lect 29 CFR Part l-91O.120
required elenents.

2) Ground water sampling should occur a mininum of 24 hours
after weLL development.

3) Well purging adequacy should be verified by the apparent
stabilization of pH, temperature, and conductance
measurenents.

Please follow the reporting and sanpling freguencies outlined in the
August 22, ]-99l correspondence fron this office. If you so choose,
you may include the results of this additional work in the 1,992 first
quarter report, due May Lst, as opposed to issuing a separate
document.

PLease call- me aE 5LO/27I-4320 shoul-d you have any questions.

, cHt{t{
ials Special ist

cc: Rafat A. Shahid, Assistant Agency Director, Environmentat Health
Edgar Howell, Chief, Hazardous l,taterials Division
Gi1 Jensen, Alameda County District Attorneyr s Office
Lester Feldnan, RWQCB
Iloward Hatayana, DTSC
Mike Bakaldin, San Leandro Fire Department
iloseph Theisen, Weiss Associates

Sincerely,

o



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVIC

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Dlrector

December ZO' L99L

ur. Kurt MilLer
ShelL oil ConPanY
Environmental Engineering Division
P.o .  Box  5278
concord, cA 94520

RE: SHELI, SERVICE STATION ' 1285 BANCROFT AVENUE ' SAN LEANDRO '
AI,AMEDA COT'NTY

Special ist

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Hazardous MateJials Program
80 Swan WaS.Rm 20O
oakland, CA 94621
(415)

Dear Mr. Mil ler:

As we discussed today by phone, the Department requires that
i .=p"". iur" part ies i"* i t 'a deposit to cover costs associated with

;;;-;;;;;i;ni ot site investigitlons and rernediations' among other

activities associated titn ,rtt6".qround storage tank sites' - Such
Jeposits are authori zed by Section 3-14L.6 of the Alaneda county
orhinance Code, and are piaced into a site-specific account from

which funds are drawn at the current rate of $67 per hour as tine is

dedicated to the project(s). Funds rernaining in the account upon

;;; i ;ai ;" or a pioj6ct wi ir  be refunded. converserv, should these

funhs Ue deplete-4 Uei"r" pioiect completion, additional funds will be

requested. I

As we furtber discussea, yd\rr origrinal oversight account tras been

depleted. Please remit air addit ional deposit of.S30o !9-?II""t
itr'e current negative-'-bilince of $45, and- to provide oversight funding

for the next several nonths.
:

Thank you in advance for your pronp! attention to this natter'
Please calL ne at 5].o/27| 'a:zo- should you have any questions'

cc: Rafat A. Shahid, Assistant Agency Director, Environrnental Health
Edgfar HolreII,  chief,  Hazardous l taterials Division
ei i  Jensen, Alameda'County Distr ict Attorneyrs off ice
Lester Feldman, RwQcB
Howard Hatayama, DTsc
Mike Bakaldin, San Leandro Fire Department
f i les

ou$rateriats
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AGENCY

KEARS, Agency Director

ALAMEDA
HEALTH

DAVID J.

COUNTY
CARE

November 18, l-9 9l-

Ur.  Joseph P. Theisen
Weiss Associates
5500 SheL lmound Street
EneryviLle, CA 94608

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIFONMENTAL HEALTH
Hazardous Materials Program
80 Swan Way, Bm. 2oo
Oakland, CA 94621
(415)

RE: SHELL SERVICE STATION, 1285 BANCROFT AVENI]E, SAN I{EANDRO,
ALAMEDA couNrY f$t-fv5 tl

requested
of this

Dear ltr. Thei.sen:

This Departruent j.s in receipt and has conpleted review of the
September 23 t 799! Weiss Associates (wA) work plan describingr
proposed additional investigative work at the referenced sj.te. The
scope of this additional work $7as first outlined in correspondence
from thj-s Department dated August 22t 199L, and includes the
installation of trro (2) additional ground $rater monitorinq wel1s.
The opinions expressed in this letter are in concurrence with those
of the San Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Control Board
(RwQcB) .

The Departmentrs review was perforned in context vrith the technical
outlined in the RWQCB Staff Recommendatj-ons for the

and the
SWRCB LUFT I'Ianual. The September 23 WA proposal Uay
provided the following points are clarified and the
technicaL inforrnation subnitted to the satisfaction
Department:

be approved

L) Subnit a site-specific site Safety PIan which adheres to the
requirements of 29 CFR Part 1910.1-20.

2) Provide a schernatic well construction diagram.

3) Describe well driLling and constructi.on rnethod, including
decontanination neasures.

4, Indicate type, dianeter, screen interval, and pack and slot
sizing technique. Describe depth and type of seal.

5) Describe well deveLopnent method and criteria for
determining adeguacy of development.

6) Describe water level measurement procedures (e.9., optical
probe, steel tape, etc. ) ,



t,

Mr. Joseph P. Theisen
RE: Shell station, 1285 Bancroft Avenue, San Leandro
November LA, l-9 91-
Page 2 of 2

10 )

Describe nethods employed for free product measurement, and
the observation of sheen and odor.

Describe well purging procedures prior to sanrpling.

Describe sarnple collection (both soil and ground water),
sanple QA/Qg, and chain-of -custody procedures, and field
screening techniques. SoiI samples are to be colfected
every 5 feet of boring advancement, significant changes in
lithology, and at any time there are nhitsr on field
screening instruments.

AII collected soil and ground water samples submitted to
tlre state-certified laboratory must be analyzed for TPH-G
and -D, BTEX, and halogenated volatile organic compounds.

Please submit the requested infornation within 30 days in the form of
an addendum to the original septenber 23 work p1an. once approved,
we will expect work to conmence within 30 days of the approval date.
Thank you in advance for your tinely cooperation in this rnatter.

PLease caLl  me at 5!0/27j-4320 should you have any quest ions.

o. , CHII{M
ous terials Special ist

cc: Rafat A. shahid, Assistant Agency Director, Environmental Health
Edgar Howe11, chief, Hazardous Materials Division
Gi1 Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney's Office
Lester Fel&flan, RWQCB
Howard Hatayama, DTsc
Mike Bakaldin, San Leandro Fire Departnent
Jack Bradstad, She1l oil Cornpany
f  i l es

'  7 )



SHELL OIL CORPORATION

QUARTERLY REPORT TO

THE CALIFORNIA REGIONAL WATER QUALITY CONTROL BOARD

Date of  Report :  December 17.  l99 l

Serv ice Stat ion WIC Number:

Site Address (Number, Street):

City:

County: Alameda

San Lcandro

Act ions in  the past  three monlhs:

Collected 4th quarter ground water samples and submitted 4th quarter status report.

Act ions p lanned for  next  three months:

Insta l l  two addi t ional  ground water  moni tor ing wel ls

Continue quarterly ground water monitoring.

Soi l  Contaminat ion def ined? Y\N

Soi l  Clean-up in  progress? Y\N

Free-product plume defined? Y\N

Free-product  c leanup In progress? Y\N

Dissolved const i tuent  p lume def ined? Y\N

Dissolved constituenl cleanup in progress? Y\N

Contractor: Weiss Associates. Emervville. California.

F:\ALL\SUELL\QTREPTMA.WP 12  /11 /9 r
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SHELL OIL CORPORATION

QUARTERLY REPORT TO

THE CALIFORNIA REGIONAL WATER QUALITY CONTROL BOARD

Date of  Report :  Seotember 16.  l99 l

Service Station WIC Number:

Site Addre ss (Number, Street):

City:

County: Alameda

20468520703

l285 Ba ncrof t  Boulevard

San Leandro

Act ions in  the past  three months:

Cot tected 3rd quar ter  ground water  samples and submit ted 3rd quar ter  s tatus repor t .

Act ions p lanned for  next  three months:

Cont inue quar ter ly  ground water  moni tor ing.

Soi l  Contaminat ion def ined? Y\N N

Soi l  Clean-up in  progress? Y\N

Free-product  p lume def ined? Y\N NA

Free-product  c leanup in  progress? Y\N NA

Dissolved const i tuent  p lume def ined? Y\N

Dissolved.  const i tuent  c leanup in  progress? Y\N

Contractor :  Weiss Associates.  Emcrvv i l le .  Cal i forn ia.

F:\ALL\SHELL\Q'TREPTMA.WP 3/  r6 /90



I Serutces 5500 Shellmound Stteet, EmeryDille, CA 94608

February 23, t990

Re: Shell Service Station
WIC #204-685-207
1285 Bancroft  Avenue
San Leandro, California
WA Iob *81-423-03

Dcar Mr. Hayes:

This letter outlines Weiss Associates' (WA) proposed Scope of Work (SOW) for a

subsurface investigation at the subjerct Shell Service Station (FiEure l). The objective of the

work is to determine if hydrocarbons and/or volatile organic compounds (YOCs) are presenr

in soil and ground water adjacent to the location of a former waste oil tank, and, if water

quality is not degraded, to obtain regulatory closure for the excavation associated with thc

November 1986 removal of the waste oil tank. Presented below are a site history summary and

an outline of our proposed SOW.

SITE HISTORY

Shell Oil Company record3 indicate that a steel 550-gallon waste oil tank was removed

from the site in November 1986 by Petroleum Engineering of Santa Rosa, california, and was

replaced with a 550-gallon fiberglass tank. The removed steel tank was apparently installed

in 1969.

Fol lowing thc waste o i l  tank removal ,  B la ine Tech Serv ices of  san Jose,  ca l i forn ia,

observed and documcnted the tank condi t ion and col lected soi l  samples f rom di rect ly  beneath

the former tank location, at depths of 8.75 fr and 9 ft.1 since total oil and greasc (ToG) was

detected at 83 parrs per million (ppm) and 583 ppm, respectively, in thcsc samples, additional

soil was excavated from the bottom of the tank pit, and Blaine Tech collectcd a soil sample
from 9.5 ft depth. The soil sample from 9.5 ft contained TOG ar g9.3 ppm.

- Blaine Tech Services, 1986, R-esults of soil sampling, Shell service Station, 1285 Ban€roft Avenue, San t€andro,
California' consultant's l€tte! report prepared for Sh€ll oil company, November 11, 1986, j pp. and 2 attachments.

A Dirisian o[ AgutTierra Associdles trcorporated

Fax:415-547-5043 Phone:415-547-5420

Geoloaic and Enuironm

Mr. E. yes
Shel l

eim. California 92803
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Figure 2. Proposcd Monitoring Well Location - Shell Service Station, 1285 Bancroft Avenue, San Leandro, California



Mr. E. Paul Hayes
February 23, 1990

According

ground water was

was removed.

Backfill and native soil removed during the excavation and rinseate from the tank

steam cleaning were taken to Chemical Waste Management, Inc., of Kettleman City, California,

for disposal by a California licensed waste hauler. Copies of thc hazardous waste manifests

for soil and rinseate are presented as Attachment A.

Since over 100 ppm TOG was detected in soil beneath the former waste oil tank, Shell

Oi l  has reta ined WA to per form a subsur face invest igat ion at  th is  s i te  to  determine i f

hydrocarbons or VOCs are in soil and/or ground water downgradient of thc waste oil tank.

PROPOSED SCOPE OF WORK

Our proposed SOW for the investigation is to:

l) Review the site history and prepare a site safety plan,

2) Identify wells within one-half mile of the site and prepare a map showing their
locations relative to the site.

3) Obtain all perrnits and drill one on-site soil boring adjacent to the location of the
former waste oil tank. Collect soil samples for subsurface hydrogeologic
description and for possible chemical analysis,

Complete the bor ing as a 4- inch-d iameter  ground water  moni tor ing wel l ,

Develop the wel l ,  co l lect  water  samples and analyze the samples for  hydrocarbons
and VOCs.

Review the analy t ic  resul ts  for  the soi l  and ground water  samples and,  based on the
analyt ic  resul ts ,  dr i l l / insta l l  addi t ional  bor ings and wel ls  to  est imate the hor izonta l
extent  of  hydrocarbons in  so i l  and ground water  on-  and of fs i te ,

I f  addi t ional  wel ls  arc insta l led,  survey top-of -cas ing e levat ions of  a l l  the wel ls  and
ver i fy  the ground water  gradient  bencath the s i te ,

4)

6)

wEssAssoc,Ar's )/lA

to Blaine Tech field notes and San Leandro Fire Departmcnt records, no

encountered in the excavation. and the stesl tank had visible holes when it



wEssAssocrArEs ]/lAMr. E. Paul Hayes
February 23, 1990

8) Perform an area reconnaissance to locate possible off-site hydrocarbon sources and
prepare a map of the surrounding properties and businesses,

9) Arrange for disposal of the drill cuttings and well purge water,

l0) Report the subsurface investigation results,

I t) Sample ground water quarterly for at least a year,

Prepare quarterly status reports, and

Recommend additional work to achieve closure of the former tank excavation.

Each of these tasks is described in detail below.

TASK I . REVIEW SITE HISTORY AND PREPARE A SITE SAFETY PLAN

Based upon the site history, previous work and analytic results for soil samples collected

at the site, WA will prepare a site-specific safety plan. The safety plan will identify potential

site hazards and specify procedures to protect site workers and the public.

TASK 2.  AREA WELL SURVEY

An area well survey will be conducted to locate and identify water wells within one-

half mile of the site. The survey will consist of reviewing California Department of Water

Resources (DWR) and Alameda County records, and visually surveying by the site vicinity.

The well locations will be shown on a map and the owners and uses of the wells will be

tabulated.  The resul ts  of  the survey wi l l  be inc luded in  the invest igat ion repor t .

TASK 3 - SOIL BORING AND SOIL CHEMICAL ANALYSIS

We wi l l  obta in wel l  construct ion permi ts  f  rom Alam€da County F lood Contro l  and Water

Conservat ion Dist r ic t  (Zone 7) .  Based on the documented regional  ground water  f low d i rect ion

I  ? \

I  J '



rryEssAssoc,ArEs l/lA

the lormer waste oi l  tank

shown on Figure l .  The

the former waste oil tank

The drill cuttings and soil samples will be described and the samples will be screened

with a portable photoionization detector (PID). The boring will be continuously cored and

logged to total depth to fully characterize the subsurface materials. At least one soil sample

will be collected and analyzed from just above the water table.

The samples will be submitted to a Shell-approved state-certified laboratory under

chain-of-custody procedures for the following analyses:

Total petroleum hydrocaSbons as gasoline (TPH-G) by modified EPA Method 8015,
gas chromatography with flame ionization detection (GC/FID),

Aromatic hydrocarbons including benzene, ethylbenzene, toluene and xylenes
(BETX) by EPA Method 8020, gas chrornatography with photoionization detection
(GC/PrD),

YOCs by EPA Method 8010, gas chromatography with electrolytic conductivity
detection (GC/HALL), and

TOG by American Public Health Association (APHA) Standard Method 503D and
503E.

The soil sample just above the water table will also be analyzed for:

Total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel (TPH-D) by modified EPA Method 8015
(GClFrD).

Based on the results of these analyses, we may analyze the samples for additional compounds

as per California Regional Water Quality Control Board guidelines.3

2 Alameda County Flood Control and Water Conservation District, 1988, Geohydrology and Groundwater - Quality
Overview, Eaat Bay Plain Area, Alameda County, California, 205(J) Report,63 pp. and 6 appendices.

3 North Coast, Sarl FmDcisco Bay and Central Valley Regional Water Quality Control boards, June 2, 1988 (reyised
Novembe! 9, 1989), Regional Board Staff Recommendations for Initiat Evaluation and Investigation of Underground Tanks, f8
pp.

Mr. E. Paul Hayes 5
February 23, l99O

toward the west.2 the location of site structures and the location of

excavation, we will drill one soil boring at the proposed location

boring is located in the anticipated downg,radient direction from

excavation.



wElssAssocrArEs l/lA
Mr. E. Paul Hayes
February 23, 1990

One composite sample from the boring will be analyzed for TPH-G, BETX, TOG and

for total and organic lead to characterize the cuttings for disposal. Flashpoint and soluble lead

analyses will be performed if warranted by the earlier results.

Drill cuttings will be stockpiled onsite on plastic sheeting pending analytic results for

the composite samples. The stockpile will also be covered with plastic sheeting to prevent

possible aeration of volatile compounds. Based on the analytic results the soil will then be

transported to an appropriate facility for disposal by a licensed waste hauler, and will be

properly tracked and documented.

TASK 4. GROUND WATER MONITORING WELLS

A ground water monitoring well will be installed in the soil boring. The well will be

constructed with 4-inch-diameter, 0.02-inch slotted PVC well screen and blank casing. Number

3 Monterey sand will be placed in the annular space between the casing and the borehole from

the bottom of the boring to I to 2 ft above the screened interval. About 2 ft of bentonite

pellets will separate the sand from the sanitary seal. Cement mixed with 3-5% bentonite

powder w.ill be used to prevent infiltration of surface water into the well.

The well will be screened to monitor the first water-bearing zone encountered and to

determine the presence or absence of floating hydrocarbons. If a confining layer is

encountered below the first wdter-bearing zone, its thickness will be confirmed with

decreasing-sized split barrel samplers. The sampling hole through the underlying confining

layer will be sealed with bentonite pellets.

TASK 5 - WELL DEVELOPMENT. SAMPLING AND GROUND WATER CHEMICAL

ANALYSIS

The monitoring well will be developed using at least two episodes of surge block

agi tat ion and a i r l i f t  evacuat ion,  and the f low rate for  the wel l  wi l l  be est imated.  Ai r l i f t

evacuat ion wi l l  cont inuc unt i l  a t  least  ten wel l  cas ing volumes have been removed,  and the

water is as frce of fine sedimcnts as possible. Ground water removed from thc well will be

temporarily stored onsite in 55-gallon drums.
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Ground water samples will be collected at least 24 hours aftcr the well is developed.

Prior to sampling, at least four well casing volumes of ground water will be evacuated using

a steam-cleaned PYC bailer. The well will th€n be allowed to recover to at least 80% of its

original water level beforc sampling. Water samples will be collected with a steam-cleaned

Teflon bailer, and will be decanted into 40-ml glass vials, labeled and refrigerated for transport

under chain-of-custody to the analytic laboratory. To reduce the possibility of sample

contamination during transport or storage, each sample will be sealed in a plastic guard bottle.

Chain-of-custody records will be maintained for all samples. Purged ground water will be

stored temporarily onsite in 55-gallon drums pending analytic results.

A trip blank will be collected to check for carry-over of VOCs during transport. A

bailer blank will also be collected and analyzed as a quality assurance measure.

Ground water samples will be.analyzed for:
. TPH-G and D by Modified EPA Method 8015, GC/FID,
. BETX by EPA Method 8020, GCIPID,
. VOCs by EPA Method 601, GC/ECD, and
. TOG by APHA Standard Methods 503A&E.

The results of the above analyses will determine whether analysis for additional compounds

is necessary.

Prior to well sampling, an electronic water-oil interface probe and a specially designed

product thickness bailer will botli be used to measure product thickness in the well if free-

floating hydrocarbons are present.

TASK 6 - ADDITIONAL SOIL BORINGS AND/OR GROUND WATER MONITORING WELLS

The analytic results for soil and ground water will be reviewed. Additional soil lorings

and/or monitoring wells will be recommended as necessary to assess the extent of hydrocarbons

in so i l  and/or  ground water  beneath and adjaccnt  to  the s i te .  A l l  addi t ional  wel ls  wi l l  be

developed and sarnpled according to the protocol outlined above for the initia[-phase urell. The

soil and ground water samples will be analyzed for TPH-G, BETX, TOG and all other

compounds detected dur ing the in i t ia l  phase of  invest igat ion.  Analy t ic  resul ts  and construct ion
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once the extent of

TASK 7 - ELEYATION SURVEY

If additional wells are installed, the top-of-casing elevations of all monitoring wells will

be surveyed, relative to mean sea level, by a California licensed land surveyor, Water table

elevation data will then be tabulated and a ground water elevation contour map will be

prepared.

TASK 8 - ADJACENT PROPERTY SURVEY

Properties within at least one block of the site will be observed by WA personnel to

indicate potential nearby off-site Sources of hazardous materials to the subsurface. A map

indicating the location and apparent use of the nearby properties will be prepared.

TASK 9.  DISPOSAL

Disposal of the soil cuttings and purged ground water will be determined by the soil and

ground water analytic re$ults. All contaminated soil and ground water extracted fron the site

will be properly tracked and docu'mented.

TASK IO. SUBSURFACE INVESTIGATION REPORT

A report presenting the results of the investigation will be prepared when WA fully

def ines the extent  of  hydrocarbons in  so i l  and ground water .  The repor t  wi l l  inc lude:

A summary of  the resul ts ,

Si te  background and h is tory,

Topographic  and geologic  set t i  ng,

Mr. E. Paul Hayes
February 23,  1990

details for all wells will be presented in

dissolved hydrocarbons in soil and ground

8

the final investigation report

water is adequately defined.
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. Site location map,

Land and ground water use in the vicinity,

Rationale for well placement and design, and descriptions of well construction,
development and sampling,

Tabulated soil and ground water analytic results, and all data collected during well
development, purging and sanpling, including estimated flow rate, pH,
temperature and electrical conductivity,

Tabulated ground water elevation data and a water table elevation contour map,

Conclusions.

Appendix A: Boring logs

Appendix B: Chain-of-custody forrns, and

Appendix C: Laboratory Analytic Reports.

TASK II - QUARTERLY GROUND WATER SAMPLING

Ground water from the mohitoring well will be sampled quarterly for at least one year!

including the in i t ia l  sampl ing. I f  addi t ional  wel ls are instal led, they wi l l  be added to the

quarterly monitoring program.

TASK I2 - QUARTERLY REPORTS

WA wi l l  prepare status repor ts  every three months which present  a l l  avai lab le analy t ic

resul ts ,  analy t ic  repor ts ,  and br ic f  summar ies of  work per formed at  the s i te  in  the prev ious

quar ter .  The repor t  summar iz ing act iv i t ies for  the f i rs t  quar ter  of  1990 wi l l  be submit ted to

Shel l  by Apr i l  30,  1990.
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SCHEDULE

We expect to begin drill ing at this site during the first week of March 1990. Well

development and initial water sampling will be scheduled for the week following drill ing. A

comprehensive report presenting the results of the investigation will be prepared when the

extent oi hydrocarbons in soil and ground water is adequately defined.

Please call Karen Sixt or Joe Theisen if you have questions about our proposed SOW.

\Ye appreciate the opportunity to provide hydrogeologic consulting services to Shell Oil, and

trust that this proposal meets your needs.

t0

Sincere ly ,
We\ Associates

| ./ n{--.r '

I1a"_z^, e>,rafl_
Karen C.  Six t  /
Staff Geologist

./. .---')-)

l,z--71*'-
Eric I\4, Nichols
Senior Water Resources Engineer

KCS/EMN:kw

D:\ALL\SHELL\12sL1JA0.wP

Attachment A: Hazardous waste manifests for soil and tank rinseate

'/
cc t2,/'Lawrence Seto, Alameda County Department of Environmental Health, Hazardous

Mater ia ls  Div is ion,  80 Swan Way,  Room 200,  Oakland,  Cal i forn ia 94621

Lester  Feldman,  Cal i forn ia Regional  Watcr  Qual i ty  Contro l  Board -  San Francisco Bay
Region,  1800 Harr ison Street ,  Oakland,  Cal i forn ia 94612

#H!''DR

{..q ,l

K- *'%x
No. C 042695
Exp. 3/31/9?
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ATTACHMENT A

HAZARDOUS WASTE MANIFESTS
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Mr. Joseph P. Theisen
RE: Shell Station, L285 Bancroft Avenue, San Leandro
Novenber Lg, L991
Page 2 of 2

7) Describe methods enployed for free product measurement, and
the observation of sheen and odor.

8) Describe weII purging procedures prior to sampling.

9) Descr ibe sahple col lect ion (both soi l  and ground water) ,
sarnple QA/QC, and chain-of -custody procedures, and fiel.d
screening technigues. soil sanples are to be collected
every 5 feet of boring advancement, significant changes in
lithologry, and at any tirne there are trhitstr on field
screening instruments

10) 1,11 collected soil and ground waten samples subnitted to
the state-certified laboratory must be analyzed for TPH-G
and -D, BTEX, and halogenated volatile organic contpounds.

PLease suburit the requested information within 30 days in the form of
an addendun to the original septenber 23 work pl-an. once approved,
we wiLl expect work to conmence within 30 days of the approval date.
Thank you j.n advance for your timely cooperation in this matter.

Pl-ease caLl me aE 5IO/27I-4320 should you have any questions.

, cHltM
ter ials Speci.al ist

cc: Rafat A. Shahid, Assistant Agency Director, Environmental Health
Edgar Hotrell, Chief, Ilazardous Materials Division
Gi l  Jensen, Alameda county Distr ict  Attorneyrs Off ice
Lester FeLdman, RwQcB
Holrard Hatayama, DTSC
Mike Bakaldin, San Leandro Fire Department
Jack Bradstad, She1l Oil, Conpany
f i les
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August 22, ]-991

',Mr. 'Jack 
BradstAd

shell oiI company
P.O.  Box  5278
concord, cA 9452Q

DEPARTT/ENT OF ENVIBONMENIAL HEALTH
Hazardous N4aterials Program
8o Swan Way, Rm, 20O
Oakland, CA 94621
(415l'

6: i , -  ' l ' t i  I  L ,  
' r  

f ' / .  tL r

/ ' < t " )  { : ' v  ' ' '  t - 4 1  : "

RE: SHELL SERVICE STATION, l-285 BANCROFT AVENUE, SAN LEANDRO,
AI,AMEDA COUNTY

Dear Mr.  Bradstad:

This of f ice is in receipt  of  the Apri l  l -L,  LggL weiss Associates (wA)
report documenting the results of ground water monitoring and
sanpl ing occurr ing dur ing the f i rst  quarter of  L99L at the referenced
She1 l  s i t e .

Ivent

This data tends to
waste
\,Jhen
feet

oil undergiround storage
noting that ground water
below crrade.

confirm that a release frorn the former
tank (UST) had occurred, particularfy
is presently found approximately 43

further suggests that there nray be an noJ.drr fuel release at.*'
, in addltion to the release frorn the waste oit tank. An

ofd fuel- release is sugqested by the presence of fairly low
concentrations of the volatile fuef constituents TEX and
nondetectable benzene, when compared to the relative concentrations
of TPH-G/D found in ground water sarnples col lected since March 1990.

Further, in the absence of definitive ground water gradient data, it
is uncl-ear whether weLl MW-1 is down- or cross-gradient from either
the former waste oil tank or the fuel UST cluster. The WA reports
lanticipaterr that ground water f.].ows to the west, which ]rould place
MW-1 somewhat downgradient of the fuel. UST cluster, and
cross-gradient f ron the fomer waste oi l  tank.

Foll-ov/ing review of data presented in this and previous $lA reports,
includinq the waste oil tank closure and well installation reports
dated October ! '7,  L989 and JuIy 3l- ,  l -99O, respect ively,  the
Department and RWQCB have concurred that additional" work and the
subrnittal of additional infonration is required to better define the
extent of environmental impacts associated !'rith past or present
releases froh the UST(s) at  th is s i te.

.AIAMEI'A COUNTY
HEALTH CARE

a
SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director



Mr. Jack Bradstad
RE:  SheL l  S ta t i on .
August 22t L99)-
Page 2 of 4

Bancroft Avenue

Th
by

s work plan is due
september 23,

A report nust be submitted within 45 days after compl-etion of field
act iv i t ies associated with this nev/est phase of work at  the si te.
subsequent reports are to be submitted cruarterlv (Task 3) until- this
si te qual i f  i -es for f inaf RwQcB ' ts ign-of f  .  "  In order to establ ish a
routine reporting schedule, such quarterly reports are due the first
day of  the second month of  each subsequent quarter ( i 'e. ,  Novenber L '
February 1r May 1, and August 1). Hence, a report docunentingT
activities occurring during the third quarter of 1991 is due for
subrnittal by November 1; that docunenting work during the the fourth
quarter 1991, February L,  L992, and so forth.

The referenced reports nust describe the status of the investigation
and must include, arnong others,  the fol lowing elements:

o Detail.s and results of aff r,\tork perfonned duri.ng the
designated period of t j-rne: records of field observations and
data, boring and well construction logs, water l-evel data,
chain-of-custody forms, Laboratory results for all samples
col lected and analyzed, tabulat ions of  f ree product
thicknesses and dissolved fract ions, etc.

.D
1 2 8 5

The required tasks are as fol-lows:

1) Subnit  a work plan for the instal lat ion of  addi t ional
rnoni tor ing wel ls.  such we11s are to be in suff ic ient number
and appropriately located to enable calculation of the
site-specific ground water gradj-ent and ftol, direction, and
to def ine the extent,  or t rzero- l inert '  the contaminant plunet

2) Reinstate quarter ly sampl ing for wel l  Mw-1t

3) Reinstate quarterl-y report subrnittal schedule. such
quarter ly reports are required by sect ion 2652 (d) of  Ti t le
23, Cal i fornia code of Requlat ions (CCR);

4) Subnit the borinq tog for well u$I-1' conpleted during lifarch:
1S90 .

The work plan subnitted in
the technical  requirements

response in Task L, above, rnust adhere to
out l ined in the RWQCB staf f

Underground Tanks and the SWRCB IJUFT manual .
wi thin 30 days of  the date of  th is fet ter,  or
1991 .
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Mr. Jack Bradstad
RE: Shel l  Stat ion,
August 22, L99!
Paqe 3 of 4

Bancroft Avenue

o

Further,
year for

status of ground water contanination characterization

Interpretation of results: water Level contour maps showing
gradients. free and dissolved product pl"une definition rnaps
for each target component,  geologic cross sect ions, etc.

Recommendations or plans for additionaL investigative work
or remediation

please adhere to the following minirnum schedule for the next
nonitoring/sanpling of nelnt and existing we11s at this site:

Water Levels in each well are to be neasured and
recorded nonthl-y for the next year. This schedule beqins
when the new weLls are cornpleted, This frequency wilL be
reduced to quarterly after the first year;

AIf nerd wells are to be sampJ-ed nonthLY for the first
quarter. Such rnonthty sanpling rnay be reduced to quarterly
after the first three months j.f concentrations of target
compounds renain stable or dininish. Reinstate quarterlY
sarnpl ing of  MW-L (Task 2)t

AIl reports and proposals must be subrnitted under seal of a
cal i fornia-Registered Geologist ,  -cert i f ied Engineerinq Geologist ,  or
-Registered CiviJ.  Engineer.  Please include a statement of
qual i f icat ions for each lead professional involved with this project.

Please be advised that this is a formal request for teehnical
reports pursuant to cal i fornia Water code Sect ion 13257 (b).  Fai lure
to lespoDal or a late response couldl  !6su1t in the referral  of  t t is
case to tbe RwQcB for enforeenent, possibly subjecting the
responsible party to c iv i l  penalt ies to a naxinun of $1r000 per alay.
Any eatenEions of the stated deadlines, or modificatio[s of tho
required tasks' nust be confirned in writing by either tnis agency or
the RwQcB.

Should you have any guestions about the content of this l-etter,
p lease  ca I I  me  a t  415 /27J , -432O.

S incerely

eery, CHMM
ous Mater ials Special ist



Mr. Jack Bradstad
RE: SheLf stat ion, 1285 Bancroft  Avenue
August 22, ] -99!
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cc: Rafat A. Shahid, Assistant Agency Director, Environmental Heal-th
Edgar Hortel t ,  chief ,  Hazardous Mater ials Divis ion
Gi l  Jensen, Alameda county Distr ict  Attorneyrs of f ice
Lester Feldnan, RWQCB
Howard Hatayama, DlIs
Mike Bakaldin, San Leandro Fire Department
Joseph Theisen, Weiss Associ-ates
f i l  es



THE CALIFORNIA

SHELL OIL CORPORATION

QUARTERLY REPORT TO

REGIONAL WATER QUALITY CONTROL BOARD

Date of  Report :  March 15.  l99 l

Service Stat ion WIC Number:
Site Address (Number, Street):
City:

County:

204685207 03

1285 Bancroft  Boulevard

San Leandro

Alameda

Actions in the psst three months:

CoUrstgd 4th qrta.ter ground nratcr sampb.$nd submitted quarrerly sratus report.

Actions planned for next three months:

. Continue quarterly ground water monitoring.

Soil Contamination defined? Y\N

Soi l  Clean-up in  progress? Y\N

Free-product plume defined? Y\N

Free-product cleanup in progress? Y\N

Dissolved constituent plume defined? Y\N

Dissolved constltuent cleanup in progress? Y\N

Contractor: Weiss Associates. Emervville. California.

NA

NA

N

r:\ALL\SHELL\qTnEPTMA.wP 3l16190


